
r" .".,.
i

C' .
)

.' . '" .c' '

STATEOFMARYLA...T\l'D

,,'BOARD OF PUBL'IC WORKS

November?, 1969



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 7, 1969

The Agenda items written into minutes and contained herein
were taken from the agendas submitted at the time of the Board
meeting, which items and supporting materials were taken from
the files kept by Mrs. Betty Suit Chaney, Administrative
Assistant.

These minutes were prepared by the following person:

~!l~
?

Respectfully. submitted,

~/9~. E<IWar<r: Middleton
Administrator

Completion" date:



. "-~""",~"'.-'- '-

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 7, 1969

Personal Appearances

BALTIMOOE MUSEUM OF ART:
Mr. Charles Parkhurst, Director
Mrs. N. J. MYerberg, Assistant to the

Director for Finance
Mr. Donald Mintz, Director

Maryland Arts Council
Mr. James Backas, Assistant Director

Maryland Arts Council

Agenda Item.No.

Secretaryls Agenda
Item 13
Page 6

'~"'". CHANCELLOR'S POINT (St. Mary's City Connnission)

General Robert E. Hogaboom, Chairman

STATE DEPARTI~NT OF EDUCATION

Mr. George Thomas, Superintendent of Schools
for Carroll County

Mr. Herbert Ruby, Director of School Facilities
Carroll County Board of Education

Mr. George Myers, Coordinator, School Facilities
Section, State Department Education

STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Mr. Newton I. Steers

DPI
Item P-7
Page 37

DPI
Item 13
Pages 11-17

Secretary's Agenda
Item l4B
Page 6



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD
OF PUBLIC WORKS:

• • 4
• • • 4 ..

r
I-

Department of Mental Hygiene . • • . • • • •
Eastern Shore State Hospital . . . • • • •
Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1967 ••••• 4, 24
State Employees .• . • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • 4
State Records ...•.••••••••••• • • • 5
State Roads Commission • • • • • • • 5
State Treasurer •• • • • • • • . • • • • • • • 5
Superintendent of Public Buildings and Grounds . . • • ~ 6
U.S.F. Constellation. • . . . . •• ••• • 6
Water Quality Loan of 1968 • • . • • • • • • • • 8
Commission on Submerged Lands ••••••• . 10
Annapolis Festival Foundation, Inc. • • 0 18
Baltimore Museum of Art .0 0 • • • • • • 20
Board of Public ~"lorks . . • • • • 0 • 0 • • • 21
State Department of Education • • • • •• •••• 26

II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

. . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . .

Construction • • ..• • .
General Emergency Fund •
General Items •. . • •
Leases . . . • • • .
Disposal of Property .

. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . ~
27
30
32
36
38

ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

. . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ". . .

43
62
7377
80
86
92

. . . . .. . . . .

. . . . . .
. . . . . . . .. . . . . •.. .

. . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . .
Contract Awards
Change Orders
Invoices . . .
Appointments . .
Miscellaneous
Property .•.
Deferred Items .

III.



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS, NOVEMBER 7, 1969

The Board of Public Works met in the Office of the Governor, State

House, Annapolis, Maryland on Friday, November 7, 1969.

There were present: Marvin Mandel, Governor
Louis L. Gold$tein, Comptroller
John A. Luetkemeyer, Treasurer

I• Also attending the meeting were:
Mr. George R. Lewis, Director, Department of Public Improvements
Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning ,

CONSTRUCTION:

The Board was advised by Mr. Lewis that in all of the items
submitted and recommended to the Board where payment is to be
made from the proceeds of the following bond issues:
General Construction Loan of 1960 General. Construction Loan of 1964General Construction Loan of 1961 General Construction Loan of 1965General Construction Loan of 1962 General Construction Loan of 1966General Construction Loan of 1963 General Construction Loan of 1967

General Construction Loan of 1968
that full regard was given to the provisions of the Acts of each of
the following Laws and the amendments thereto pertaining to the
above construction loans:

Chapter 86 of the Acts of 1960, and as amended in 1961, 1962, 1964,
1965 and 1966

Chapter 885 of the Acts of 1961, and as amended in 1962 and 1965
Chapter 128 of the Acts of 1962, and as amended in 1963, 1964, and

1965
Chapter 903 of the Acts bf 1963, and as amended in 1965, 1966 and

1967
Chapter 159 of the Acts of 1964, and as amended in 1966, 1967 and

1968
Chapter 743 of the Acts of 1965, and as amended in 1966, 1967 and

1968
Chapter 504 of the Acts of 1966, and as amended in 1967 and 1968,
Chapter 759 of the Acts of 1967 and as amended in 1968

the significant section in point reading as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That no department, board,
commission, agency or institution specified or named in this Act
shall begin any work with funds secured pursuant to the provisions
of this Act unless satisfactory assurances are made to the Board
of Public Works that the work described in the individual items
of this Act can be completed with the funds specified for each
.such item respectively." .

The Board was also advised by Mr. Slicherthat all items
submitted and recommended on his Agenda for purcha$e through the
Central Purchasing Bureau have been screened and conform with
equipment for which the. above Bond Issue Funds were provided

The Board was further advised of the provisions of Section
8 of Chapter 743 of the Acts of 1965 (General Construction LOan
of 1965) ,reading as foliows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That if any Federal grant is or
becomes available to any of the State Colleges, the University of
Maryland, Morgan State College, or St. Mary's College of Maryland
for Capital Improvements, which grant is to pay a portion of the
cost of such improvements as set out in this Act for any of these
institutions, then the State appropriation herein provided for any
such Capital Improvement in each instance shall be reduced by an
amount equal to the amount of the Federal grant".

2.



Ie

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secret.ary.of the Board of Public
Works, presented Items 1 through 9 of his Agenda, dated November
7, 1969, as completely described in Items 1 through 9 of Exhibit
pages 4 through 6, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 4 through 6.

3



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

L. DEPARTMENT OF IvIENTALHYGIENE:
Submission of a request for permission to charge-off as

uncollectible the following list of accounts:
Voucher Nos. 2354, 2355, 2356, 2357, 2358, 2359, 2360,

2351, 2362, 2353, in the Aggregate amount
of $53,192.93, for the month of August lS3S.

£a. EASTERN SHORE STATE HOSPITAL:
Submission or a recommendation by the Secretary of Health and

Mental Hygiene that the Board approve the request by Eastern Shore
State Hospital to name the Affiliate Nurses' Dormitory THE BESSIE
O'NEAL OREM HALL. (copy enclosed)

L.. SANITARY FACILITIES SEtrJERAGELOAN OF 1967:
a. Submission of a request by the State Department of Health

to transfer a reversion of $12,343.00 from the unallocated balance
of the Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1967 to the unallocated
balance of the Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1936 for the
following project:

Project WPC-11D-144 -Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission
Upon the request" of the State Department of Health on April 29,

1969, the Board approved a reversion of $12;343.00 in the above project
to the unallocated balance in the Sanitary Facilities Se\'ierageloan of
1957. This request was in error and the State Department of Health now
advises that this balance should have been reverted to the unallocated
balance in the Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1966 instead of the1967 Loan.

i:.. STATE EMPLOYEES:
Formal approval of the following extensions of sick leave to State

employees, all of which have been recommended by the Commissioner ofPersonnel:
Department of Juvenile Services- Mrs. Marie F. McCoy,. Personnel

Officer III, for an extension of sick leave for a period of three
months from September 30, 1969 to December 30, 1969.

Rosewood State Hospital - M's Mabel V. Madden, Psychiatric Aide
Senior, for a further extension of sick leave for a period of three
months from September 24, 1969 to December 24, 1969.

Springfield State Hospital - M' 5 KatherineE. Hill, Psychiatric
Aide Senior, for a further extension of sick leave for a period of
three months from October 24, 1969 to January 24, 1970.

Spring Grove State Hospital - M'sArline A. Sullivan, Beauty
Operator, for a further extension of sick leave for a period from
October 14, 1989 to December 17, 1939, which is the maximum period
of time permitted under the law.

4
.'



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

h STATE RECORDS:
Submission of a :requestby the Hall of Records for the approval

of the following Records Retention Schedules:
State Roads Commission - Finance and Accounting Division

General Accounting - Accoun"tsReceivable and Billing'Unit 478
General Accounting - Cashieris Unit 479
General Accounting - Contract Payment Unit 480
General Accounting - Counties & Municipalities Tax

Revenue Allocation Unit 481
General Accounting - Federal Aid Unit 482
General Accounting - Inventories of Materials & Supplies

Unit 483
General Accounting - Purchasing Unit 484
General Accounting - Vouchers Payable Unit 485
General Accounting - Miscellaneous 486
Budget Preparation and Cost Report Section 487
Budget Preparation and Cost Report Section - Cost

Distribution Unit 488
Budget Preparation and Cost Report Section- .Payroll Unit 489
Budget Preparation and Cost Report Section ..•"Special Fund

Program Budget Unit 49DMaryland Tax Court 492
State Roads Commission, Traffic Bureau,PerlIlitsSection 491

~ STATE .ROADS COMMISSION:
a. Submission or .a report by the State Roads Commission of

compensation paid employees during the quarter ended September 3D, 1969,
for work performed on legal holidays.

b. Formal approval of the deeds.executed since the last meetingof the Board of Public Works.

L.. STATE TREASURER:
a.Submission of reports by the State Treasurer's Office of various

investment transactions completed ror the State Accident Fund Jor the
periods from Augus"t21, 1969 through September 21, 1959; and September 22,1969 through OctolJer20, 1959. .

.b. Submission of a report of the various investment transactions
completed by the State Treasurer since the last meeting of the Boardof Public Works.

5,



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

~ SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS:
Submission of a recommendation by the Committee on Problems

Relating to Contractual Agreements for the approval of a request
by the Superintendent of Public Buildings and Grounds for permission
to employ Mr. C. H. Cook, on a part-time and/or contractual basis
to supply and arrange flowers for official use in Annapolis. Mr. Cook
is a full-time employee of the Department of Correction. (copy enclosed)

~ U.S.F. CONSTELLATION:
Submission of a request by the Chairman of the U.S.F. Constellation

Restoration Committee for an allocation in the amount of $3,750.00 to
cover the additional cost of the Committee including an increase in
maintenance and additional salary and benefits for their two key employees.
The ship at present provides no fringe benefits for these employees and
the salaries are very low compared to other similar positions. It is
estimated that $7,500.00 will cover the additional cost; therefore,
$3,750.00 will also be requested from the City of Baltimore to match
the State's contribution.

The Chairman of the Restoration Committee has advised the Board
that minimum guaranteed retirement incomes, medical benefits and income
continuation in case of accidents or disabling illness for both of
these employees would total $5,734.37 a year. An increase in the
Curator's salary of $1,000.00 and of $500.00 annually for the Master
Shipwrightw"Ould leave a balance of $263.63 from the total $7,500.00
which would be used towards maintenance costs. (copy enclosed)

6



~,' "

,.:. ':.;

I-

... ~

I. ITEMS SUBMITTEDON THE AGENDAOF THE.SECRETARY,BOARDOF
PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Sec.re,t.ary ~of.the Board ofPublfc
Works, presented Item lO;ofhis Agenda, dated November 7,1969"
as completely described in Item 10 o.f Exhibit page 8>, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said.presentation,approved
the allocation , although funds will not .b$available until July
.1,1970. .

( .. '

.'

-7.
"'j



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

!Q.. WATER QUALITY LOAN OF 1968:
Submission Qf a request for an allocation in the amount of

$22,330.00 from the Water Quality Loan of 1968 for the followingprpject:
Project WPC-MD-20l - Brunswick, Maryland $22,330.00
The total cost of this project equals $602,400.00 of which

$498,000.00 is eligible for Federal and State grant participation. The
State Department of Health has advised that the Federal Water Pollution
Control Administration has made a ten percent planning increase on the
Federal grant for this project and the applicant is entitled to receive
a combined Federal and State grant equal to eighty percent of the eligible
cost, or $398,400.00. The Federal grant is $28,270.00, leaving
$370,130.00 to be provided from State funds. The Board of Public Works
has previously approved $347,800.00 for this project. It is therefore
necessary to provide an additional $22,330.00 from the Water Quality
Loan of 1968 for this project. (copy enclosed) .

a



re

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary of the Board of Public
Works, presented Item lla of his Agenda, dated November 7, 1969,
as completely described in Item lla of Exhibit page 10, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, was
pleased to approved the recommendation.

.9



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

li. COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS:
a. Submission of a recommendation by the Department of Water

Resources that the payment by James B. Caine for material dredged
from State-o\imed ltietlandsfor filling at Caine Harbor Mile, Ocean
City, Maryland, should be $35,165.34 as calculated for 251,181 cubic
yards at fourteen (14) cents per cubic yard. The Department:::rf Water
Resources advised that the measurements taken by the engineer for
Mr. Caine and the measurements taken by the Department are different;
therefore, they recommend that the mean between the two figures be
used for the final determination of the cost. (copy enclosed)

10



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

lIb. COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: (Continued)

The Board of Public Works formally approved the submission
of a recommendation approved by the Commission on Submerged Lands
at its special meeting on October 30, 1969, requesting that an
application for a permit submitted by the Maryland State Roads
Commission be approved to excavate a trench for the construction
of the Baltimore Harbor Outer Tunnel under the Patapsco River
from Hawkins Point to Sollers Point and to dispose of the
dredged material in the Pooles Island Deep.

The special meeting on October 30, 1969, is completely
described in the minutes compiled on Exhibit pages 12 and 13.

11



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

Th~ Commission on ~\Ibl!ler'~.jed Lands met Itl the Baltimore
Off ice of the Chd i r'man, Lou i s L. Go I dste i II on October 30,
1969 at 10~00 A. M.

The fo II ow i I1g members wet'e pt'esent:

HOflorable Louis L. Goldstein, Chairman
Dr. Dona I d \'J. r t' i t- c h a ni
Mr. \~ i I I i a 01 A. Pcrt c
~1r. Hen r>," T. D0 lJ g I a s
Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr.
Col. Wi I I iam J. Love -Ex Officio

Absent .:

Mr. Paul Wr McKee
Mr. Joseph H. Manning

Also Attending:

Mr. Valdimir Wahbe, Secretat'y, Depdt'trnent of State Planning
~'~r. David H. Fisher, Chairman, Director, State Roads Commission
Or. L. Eugene Cronin, Director, Natural l\esOllrces Institute
Mr. Ira i~.Cllrtis, Depart.'mellt of \';<.li:er !~eso\lrces
Mr. James J. McCinty, 80ard of Publ ie ""'orks

The meeting was called by.the .c'.hait,t11i::lnto discuss th~ applicutf(;
,s:;bmittcd by thl'~ State l,oads Commissiofl .:If Mcll'ylalld for a permit to
excavate a t. reneh for the c(lnstJ~ucti 01\ of the Ra It i mor'c Harbor
Tunnel under the Patapsco l~ivel' from Hcl\"kins Point to Sollers Point
and to dispose of the dred~ed material j" ~he Pooles Island Deep.

Doct.ors Pritchal'd and Croni" briefly disc:.lsscd the circl.lmstanc'~~.
feuding to the selection of the Pooles I sla,,,i Deep as the interim ul~2

for the disposdl,/rnateridl Jredged from the Raltimore Harbor' area
lInti f the planned tonfincd disposal ared is constructed. Or. Cronin
pointed out thd1: the apea is a lIatural side pocket and does not
app.ear to be a spawning or lIursery. arCd.

I

Mr. Fisher advised the Comrnissionthat the dredging for this
pl'oject wil I be by the bucket and scow method in order to minimize
disturballce. The Commission agr-eed that: this was the more desirable
method. Col. I.pve pointed out that v"jth the exceptioll fa the first:
few feet t.c.' L,I:.! l.iredged, the rema i IHief' of the mdter i a f excavated fpo,::
t'he for,.ty-foot. deep trench hus never been disturbed. III addition
Col. Love advised.that hll Fedel'al dgellcie:~, have appt'oved the use ot
tbe Pooles IsL.111d Deep. HO\\CVCI', that of th(~ .reder.dl \~ater Polluti:
COil t t"o I Admi II i st I' <1t i()II i s COli d i t i0 II() I .

I.~I\ u motioll by Ot'. P"itchdl,d <I !\\.1 secollded by ~\". 00\lglu5, the

"12



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

Commission l,nanirno\Jsly uPPI~0V(~d thl~ upplicatioll of ,the State f\o<1d~
COinm iss i 011 toe xed VutE'- the 1:rei' c h for' '1:hceo II ~.,tr~LICt i 0 II 0 f the
Rnl t. imore Hdrbor Outer' Tunnc I under' the PC11;,apsco !~ivel" from Hawk i II:
Poit,t to Sollers Point and to dispose of the dredHed mc::terial in t~-:"
rooles Island Deep.

The Chairman then dir'cct:ed Drs, Pritchdrd and Cronin to comph~
their proposal fo/" a study to detct'mine " The Distriblrtion of Hea\')

meta I S}(:l\-XIX'-XLX'1( and the Potent id I [Ffect~ on ~'lajor' Bay Spec ies". Th i s pr'(I:~:

is to be presented to the Secret.or)! of Natul'<:l I l~esources for «G~.i':.ldi.;,
coordination \.di-h the Deptlr't-!r:elltof Ndtural I~esources. When this
proposa I i$ camp Ieteu, the COllin} i5S j on w'i I I ~eqt!est that the ROclrd
of Pub lie \-Yol'ks make funds ()Vd i I db I e from the Genera I Emergency Fun.,
to finance the study. The Commission's AD Hl~C Committee on Heavy
Metals wi II work ~ith 'tht~ vdriOlls ~;atul~<J1 l~esol,rees agenCIes
ill VO I ved.

un d mot ion made by Mr. Heubeck i'ln d 'secO'llded by Mr. PcJte I the
Commission voted to request tht1tthe Ro.-:U'd of. Pllbl ic Works name thEe
Sect'et dry, Department of Sf <'Ito PIann i1'19 as d vat ing memher of the
Commission.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at
I I :45 A. M.

13



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC.WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary of the Board of Public
Works, presented Items llc and lId "of his Agenda, dated November
7, 1969, as completely described in Items lIe and lId of Exhibit
pages 15 and 16, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 15 and 16.

14



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

COMMISSION ON SUBMERGEU 'LANDS: (Continued)

c. Submission of a request by the Commission on Submerged Lands
that the Board of Public Works appoint the Secretary of the Department
of State Planning as a voting member of the Commission. (copy enclosed)

d. Formal approval of the U.S. ArmyCorps of Engineers permits
in the navigable waters of Maryland.

Department of Ch2sapeake Bay Affairs, State Office Building, Annapolis,
1'1aryland - permit t'J dredge approximately IS,OOO cubic yards in
GunpO\-'~derRiver and it is to be placed within a diked area as
shown on the attached drcH.vingin Harford County, Naryland.

Department of Chesapeake Bay Affairs, State Office, Building, Annapolis,
Maryland and Queen Anne's County - permit for plans for a shore
erosion c:::mti:"0 1 project for a proposed bulld1ead .and fill in the
\vye River at Bennett Point,Oueen Anne's County, ,l1aryland

Department of Chesapeake Bay Affairs, State Office Building, Annapolis,
Maryland and Cueen Anne' 5 County - per-rnit for plans for a shore
erosion contro~ project for a proposed bull~€ad and fill in the
Chesapeake Bay at Kent Island Estates) queen Anne i s County)
Maryland.

Government of the District of Columbia, Department of Sanitary
. Engineerj.ng-, Washington, D.C.- permit to construct a pier
and to install three (3) mooring dolphins and to dredge a
channel and tUi:"ning basin in the Potomac River at Cockpit
Point, Prince vJilliam County, Virginia.

Government.of the District of Columbia, Department of Sanitary
Engineering" r:Jashington, D. C. - permit to construct a pier
and to install three (3) mOOl:2ng' dolphins and to dredge a
channel and a turning basin in the Potomac "River at Featherstone,
Prince William County, Virginia.

Jack Jones, Route 3, Box 25-A, Annapolis, Maryland - permit to perform
dredging in Back Creek at Annapolis, 6th District, Anne Arundel
County, 11aryland.

Olin c. Joy, Box 2S8, Lusby, Baryland - permit to construct a bull<head
and a boathouse and to dredge and place fill material in St. John
Creek at Olivet, Calvert County, Maryland.

WayneH. Joy, Box 2S8, Lusby, Maryland - permit to construct a bulkhead
and to dredge and place fill mater:t.al in St. John Creek near
Olivet, Calvel"c County ,1I1aryland.

Bob Kloetzli, 351£:Woodm:JorRoad, Baltimore, Maryland - permit to
construct a bulJiliead and to dredge approximately 150 cubic yards
\vhich j.s to be deposited shore\';ard of the proposed bulkhead in
South River) Ed;jelt.iater, Anne j~rundel County, Maryland.

15



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: (Continued)

Naryland State Raads CClmmission, 300 vJest Preston Street, Baltime>re,
Maryland - permit to do proposed dredging in St. Martin River
at Ocean City, ('Jorcester County, Maryland •. ApprOXlmately 8,000
cubic yards are to be dredged fr~m the East channel of 200 ft.
and placed on disposal Area # 1, ri.ght of way of Md•. S.RoCo onIsle of t'J:i.ght, Maryland, and 0,000 cubic yards dredged from the
West channel e>f 200 ft. placed on disposal area # 2 right of way
of Maryland SoR.C. on mainland, Haryland. All disposal ai:"eas
to be diked full perimetel-.

Bill V. Neff, C':>les Point, Vuginia - permit to construct seven (7)
jetties and to dredge a channel in the Potomac River at Coles
Neck, Westmoreland County, Maryland.

Potomac Sand and Gravel Company, 3020 K Street, N.vJ.; vJashington,
D. C~ - permit for an ~xtension of time in ~hich to complete
dredging for sand and gravel in the Potomac River bet\'jeen
Marshall Hall ~nd Hollis POint, Charles County, Haryland.

Ethel vJimert, 103 Hughes Shore Road, Baltimore, MarylanQ - permit to
dredge in Frog Hortar Creek at Middle River, Baltimore County,
Maryland. .

16



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

lIe. COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: (Continued) (Special Item)
The Board of Public Works, at its meeting of November 7,

1969, approved an allocation in the amount of $25,000 from the
General Emergency Fund to the Secretary of Natural Resources.
These funds will be used to support a contract among the
?ecretary of Natural Resources, the Natural Resources Institute
of the University of Maryland, and the Chesapeake Bay Institute
of the Johns Hopkins University, for a research survey and
monitoring program designed to provide additional knowledge
required for future decisions concerning' disposal of dredged
spoil having high metal concentrations.

, '16a



J•

r -•

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary- 0 f the Board 0 f Pub 1i c
Works, presented Item 12 of his Agenda, dated November 7, 1969,
as completely descri lEd in Item 12 of Exhibit page 18, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after considering the request,
decided to deny the request because at the last Session of the
General Assembly, the State House trust was created." It, among
other things, is charged with the maintenance, care and
preservation of the State House. The Board feels that the
request should be directed to the State House Trust rather than
the Board of Public Works.

17



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

ll.. A~APOLIS FESTIVAL FOUNDATION) INC. .
Submission of a request by the Annapolis Festival Foundation, Inc.

that the Fine Arts Festival of Annapolis be permitted to hold its annual
Festival Ball in the Rotunda of the State House on saturday, May 23,
1970, from 9:00 p.m. to 1:00 a.m. (copy of request previously forwardedby the Chairman of the Ball)

18



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary of the Board of Public
Works, presented Item 13 of his Agenda, dated November 7, 1969,
as completely described in Item 13 of Exhibit page 20, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after considering the request,
deferred action and referred the request to the Secretary of
Budget and Fiscal Planning. They will in turn make a recommen-
dation to the Board for consideration, after which the Board
will reconsider the request.

19



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

li. BALTIMORE MUSEUMOF ART:
Submission.of a request by the Baltimore Museum of Art for an

allocation in the amount of $16,100.00 from the General Emergency Fund
to cover the cost of the budget of the Maryland Regional Exhibition to
be held in May-June 1970 at the Museum.

. .

The Baltimore. Museum of.Arthas offered the artists of Maryland
an opportunity to exhibit their work in the museum through an annual
spring exhibition screened from works of art subnitted to a paid,
out-of-state jury of highest competence. This exhibitionkno.wn as
the Maryland Regional Exhibition has been held for thirty-five (35)
years. It has become increasingly popular, and the demand on the
museum in terms of money and time has outgrown the Museum's resources
in both respects •. The exhibition is used by the Maryland Arts Council
as a source for works of art to be circulated through the State in a
broad exhibition program for .the benefi"ts of citizens outside of the

. Baltimore area .and serves. the best interests of Maryland's cultural
development. in the.visual arts. (Recommended by the Maryland Arts
Council) (copy enClosed)

20



•

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDAOF.THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

l4a. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

The Board of Public Works considered a request for an
alloc;ation from the General Emergency Fund to cover the cost of
services contracted for by the People's Counsel to the Public
Service Corrunissionin connection with last year's Baltimore
Transit Company fair increase rate case. Previously, the
Board had requested MR. John Eldridge, Legal Officer' to the Board
of Puhlic Works, to review all aspects of the case and make a
report to the Board. Mr. Eldridge reported to the Board that
while the State has no liability of the expenses the Public
Service Corrunission incurred, he felt that the Board should
give consideration to the request.

The Board, after consideration, approved the request in
principal, but requested that Mr. Eldridge look into the amount
of legal fees which have been charged and advise the Board
whether or not in his opinion they are reasonable.

21



.e

...•~ -

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC-WORKS:

l4b. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS: (Continued)

The Board of Public Works considered a request by the State
Insurance Department for additional positions in connection with
legislation enacted by the General Assembly of Maryland at its .
1969 Session relating to the responsibilities of the State

.Insurance Department.

The Board approved the positions needed in the investigative
field, but that the State Insurance Department must work with
Budget and Fiscal Planning to obtain the proper classifications •

2la



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

14c. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS: (Continued)

The Board of Public Works considered a request by the
University of Mary1arid, College Park for the award of a contract
for the Student Union Addition, Phase. I, Parking Garage No. I,
to the Furman Builders, Inc. in the amount of $758,129.00.
Funds are available in University Account no. 13.•05.00.14.

. .
This item appeared as Item 8A on the agenda submitted

by the Director of Department of Public Improvements at the
meeting of October 22, 1969, and was deferred by the Board so
that the Department of Public Improvements could check further
into the availability of funds for this project.

The Legal Officer obtained information pertaining to this
item and this information was presented to the Board members
for the meeting of November 7, 1969. The memorandum written
by Mr. Eldridge is attached on Exhibit pages 22c and 22d.



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

STATB OF MARYLAND
EXECUTIVE DEPAH'l'MENT

erO: M2rrbersof the Board of Public Works DATE November6, 1969

FROM: John C. Eldridge

SUBJECT: Povverof Board of Pvblic Worksto J):;fer
University of 1'1aryland's prop03edex-
penditure for' a Student l.Jnionparking
garar;;e

Article 77", Section 249(e) of the Codesets out the' general povlers

of the Board.of Regents of the University of fl7aryland,establishing it

as an autonomousbodywith regard to managem:mtof Universi ty affairs.

There are exceptions, amongthem, the fact that all :incorreof the. Uni,,:,

versity must be deposited in the State Treasury• In addition, two ex-

.ceptions involve the role of the Board of Public Worksas a supervisorry

e check on University activIties. Tne first is that any surplus over

estimated receipts from studentirlCOnE.and state appropriations is to

be used only v.Jiththe written approval of the Board of Public \'!orks.

...'lhe .second exception is that the University must provide the Board of .

Public Works (or any rrerrberof the General .Asserrbly)with :information

concerning any phase of Universi ty operation . Neither of the above ex';"

ceptions is applicable to the expenditure in question.

Specifically, the University has submitted for approval by the

Board of Public Worksan expenditure of approximately $780,000 to be
1/

. provided from its FundAccount (# 13.05.00.14). - 'lhe question at issue

11 "The University of JV!.arylandoperates several activities that are not
supported by General Fundoppropriations. These acti vi ties are estab-
lished as fund accounts and, as such, provide' for all of their direct
operating costs from their ownrevenues in addition to providing substan-
tial funds the support of the regu.larJ.y buc:'J.[)2tedUniversity programs and
for the construction or purchase of dOrmitories., research and other faci-
. llties." Budget, Fiscal Year 1970, page 793.

22a

•



i
.:

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

- 2 -

is whether the Board, paying due regard to the University's automony,
. ,

has aJWdi.scretion in this m'3.tter. Article 7811., Section 7, provides

that the Board of Public Workssupervise and approve all expenditlli""'es

. of sums "appropriated" for acquisition of property, ne~vconstruction

and other capital expenditures. Although) under this provision, the

Board of Public I'lorkshas supervi.sion over the e:h.-penditureof any money
2/

appropriated in a bond'bill,- theri10neythe Universit~ nO\'iwishes to

spend is to corre from its FundAccount, rrentionedabove, and is not an

lICit--:>propriatedSt1'11" under Article 78A, Section 7. In rrwopinion, the

use of this FundAccOl.mtmoneyis' to be decided by the University alone.

Although the University in this case submitted its proposed con-

tract for approval by the Board, this does not I1Eanthat the University

considers the contract to be one within the s,copeof review of the Board.

The University has traditionally sUbrra.ttedsuch contracts for "perfunc-

'tory" a...Dproval,perhaps out of a feeling of cbligation to keep the

, . Board inforrre<;lof University affairs, referred to in Article 77, Sec ...•

tioo 249(e) (5) of the Code. HO'tlever,the Board has no legal authority

•..

. to defer the matter.

2/ Cf., 37 Gp. A.G. 473

.,

22b



i
I•

r•

r
L'e

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary of the Board of Public
Works, presented Item 15 of his Agenda, dated November 7, 1969,
as completely described in Item 15 of Exhibit page 24, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
requested the".,statusand when the money would be needed.

.: 23



$56,820.00

I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

15. SANITARY FACILITIES SEWERAGE LOAN OF 1967:_ •.•••.....••• __..-.....__._;0.;;;,,;0........- .•........•........•........•........•....... _
Submission of a request by the State Department of Health for

an allocation in the amount of $56,820.00 from the sanitary Facilities
S~werage Loan of 1967 for the following project:

Project WPC-MD-117 - Stoney Run Interceptor,
.Anne Arundel County

The State Department of Health has advised that the total cost of
this project equals $1,221,800.00. Of this amount $1,150,000.00 is
eligible for Federal and State grant participation. Since this project
has received a ten percent Federal grant for comprehensive planning, it
is eligible to receive combined Federal and State grahts equal to eighty
percent of the eligible cost, or $926,400.00. The Federal grant is
$11,880.00, leaving $914,520.00 to be provided from State funds. This
amount can be divided into the outright State grant of $289,500.00 and the
State advance on Federal funds of $625,020.00 which must be repaid
should additional Federal funds be made available .to this project in
the future. The Board of Public Works has previously .approved an
allocation of $57,700.00 for this project; therefore, it is necessary
1:0 request an additional amount of $56,820.00. .

The State Department of Health originally requested this allocation
in a letter dated February 14, 1969, but there is no record of it being
received atth~t time. The Health Department is requesting the Board to
consider this request in order to co:mplete the project. (copy to be
forwarded upon receipt of anew letter from the Health Department).

,24



-,'.'." ... " ;. .. '. "'.~'

I., ITEMS SUBMITTED ON' THE ,AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
'PUBLIC WORKS:

." .. ' "'.' , ",

, M~'. Andrew Heubeck,' Jr. i s:e~r:e.~tar.Yo.,f,'the' Board of Public.
Works,presented Item 166f hi,S Agenda,dated,November 7, 1969, "

,as completely described in Item ~6ofExhibit, page 26, attached
hereto and .i,.ncorporated here.il't.,

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, deferred
thisJ.tem.

!•

... ~

.f,:
, ':411&"!.

~.

. 25'"

,-".". ,;" "/.' • - •• < ';.:



I. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF
PUBLIC WORKS:

!2.. STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:
Submission of "Revised Applications for Financial Assistance

for Public School Building Construction as of September 15, 1969ii

covering project applications submitted subsequent to the revision
dated February 15, 1969, which was approved by the Board on December 17,
~968. Funds are available as following to cover this revis~on:
IDcal Funds
State Grant
General Public School Construction Loan of 1949
General Public School Construction Loan of 1953
General Public School Construction Loan of 1956
Gener.~l Public School Construction Loan of 1962
General Public School Construction Loan of 1963

.General Public School Construction Loan of 1965
General Public School Construction Loan of 1967

$205,898,900.00
20,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
20,000,000.00
74,999,000.00
20,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
22,944,500.00

The Board of Education and the County Executive of Baltimore County
have requested approval of a revised program of public school construc-
tion. The State Department of Education has advised that these applica-
tions do not represent a further participation in a Bond Sale. They
cover a revision of the program and contain one new application, Dundalk
Regional Vocational Center; therefore the Board 's approval of this
revision dated September 15, 1969 is requested. (copy enClosed) .

'.~

,26



!e

II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

CONSTRUCTION:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal P1ann~ng, presented Items 1 ~hrough 6 of his Agenda
under Construction, dated November 7, 1969, as completely described
in Items 1 through 6 of Exhibit pages 28 and 29, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every itemcon tained on Exhibit pages. 28 and 29.

27.



Item 180 List 21 $ 518.00
Item 180 List 22 229.58
Item 180 List 23 1,758.00
Item 180 List 25 543.75
Item 180 List 27 43.00

II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF.BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

CONSTRUCT'ION-,-----
Request for for~al app=oval of awards made through the State Purchasing
Bureau which have been approved for purchase from Construction Funds by
the Department of Public Improvements. .
1. Frostbur~State Colle~e

General Construction Loan of 1969
Equipment for Fine Arts and

Classroom Buildings

2. Maryland Correctional Institution--Hagerstown
General Construction Loan of 1965

Partial equipment .for new
Correctional Institution

General Construction Loan of 1966
Construction of three

staff houses

3. St. Mary's College of Maryland
Capital Appropriation 1-17.01.51.68

Equipment for Calvert Hall
4. Towson State.Colle~e

General Construction Loan of 1966
Equipment for Classroom

Building
General Construction Loan of 1968

Equipment for Addition to
Library

5. University of Maryland
Capital Appropriation 1-17.01.69.68

Equipment for Graduate School
and Administrative Services

Bui1ding--Col1ege Park

Item 79

Item.77
Item 77

Item 11

Item 122
.Item 122

Item 194

Item 11
Item 11

List 24

List 23
List 28

List 56

List 31
List 33

List 32

List 58
List 60

159.60

84.71
536.92

1,493.80

2,085.75
356.40

1,950.03

189.00
127.50

28



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

CONSTRUCTION

6. Maryl~!,l2_.I!.ou.~of Correction ...request for approval of award to 1m!..
~~~etin!L2E.eci!!.cations, American laundry Machinery Industries,
Monroeville, Pennsylvania, for gas heated laundry tumbler, in the
total amount of $12,649.00, payment to be made from the General
Construction Loan of 1969 - Item 129 - Equipment fdr Addition to
Laundry Building. A list of bidders is as.fo11ows:

American Laundry Ma.chineryIndustries $12,649.00
Ametek, Inc.-Troy Laundry Hachinery Division 15,890.00
G. A. Braun Inc. 10,975000*

* Lowest bidder, Go A. Braun, Inc., offered tumbler not meeting.
specifications. Specifications indicated front and rear doors.
Machine offered by G. A. Braun Inco, has front door only.

29



te

[ .•

II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF.THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning', presented Items 1 through 4 of his Agenda under
General Emergency Fund, dated November 7, 1969, as completely
described in Items 1 through 4 of Exhibit page 31, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
approved each and every item contained on Exhibit page 31.

30'



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND

1. State Law Department - request for a tentative allotment from the
General Emergency Fund in the amount of $37,882, to cover the cost
of the salary adjustment for the Attorneys who are member.s of the
staff of the Attorney General, as recommended by the Standard
Salary Board and approved effective as of October 15, 1969. The
request has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning and is recommended for approval.

05.04.00.00

2. Executive Department--Governor - request for a tentative allotment from
the General Bmergency l!llndin the amount of ~10,000 to cover a portion
of Maryland's share of expenditures made by Maryland, Virginia and the
District of Columbia for a presentation for the,National Bicentennial
Commission. This request has been screened by the Department of Budget
and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.

06.01.00.00

,. Executive Department--Governor - in accordance with Chapter 58 of the
Acts of 1964 (Senate Bill No. 102), authorization is requested to
create five additional positions needed to supplement the staff of
the department and reduce workload. Also, request for tentative'
al1Qtment from the General Emergency 'Fund in the amount of $18,930
necessary to support these positions for the remainder of the ,1970
fiscal year. This request has been screened by the Department of
Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.

1 - Research Analyst II (58,133 p/annum) $4.991
2 - Typist, Executive Department ($5,337 p/annum) 6,550
1 - Typist, Executive Department ($5,658 p/annum) , 3,472
1 - Legal Officer II ($9,284 p/annum) 3.917

118,930
06.01.00.00

4. Maryland Office of Economic Opportunity - request for an allotment from
the General Emergency Fund in the amount of $8,512 to provide the
additional salaries and employer.s share of the social security and
retirement contributions required due to the general salary increases
which became effective July 1, 1969. The Federal grant which fully
supports this program was awarded in 1968 prior to the raise and pro-
vided full funding required at that tim~. As additional Federal Funds
are not available, an emergency General Fund appropriation is requested,
a$ a one-time exception, to continue operations through the current
grant year. This request has been screened by the Department of Budget
and Fiscal Planning and iS'recommended for approval •

•01 Salaries and Wages &4,370
.12 Grants, Subsidies and

Contributions 4,142 $8,512

06.19.00.01

31



I•

i
!
1e

II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

GENERAL ITEMS:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Items 1 through 6 of his Agenda under
General Items, dated November 7, 1969, as completely described
in Items 1 through 6 of Exhibit pages 33 through 35, attached
peretoand incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
approved each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 33
through 35.

32



II. ~TEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENpA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

GENERAL ITEMS

1. Comptroller'of the Treasury--Gasoline Tax Division- request to be
made available for expenditure by budget amendment, in accordance
with the provisions of Section 157M of Article 56 of the Annotated
Code, the necessary funds to admit;listerand enforce the .Motor Fuel
Inspection LaW' enacted during the 1969 Session of Legislature. The
amendment does not include radio ~quipment or alterations at the
University of Maryland for temporary laboratory, neither of which can
be estimated at the present time. A summary of the funds required is
as follows: '

.01 - Salaries and Wages $113,109

.02 - Technical and Special Fees 3,300
003 - Communication 4,000
.04 - Travel 17,000
~07 - Motor Vehicle Operations and

Haintenance 19,000
.09 - Supplies and Materials 11,000
.11- Equipment-Additional 180,396
.12 - Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 22,583
.13 - Fixed Charges 2,994

$373,382
of the Acts of 1964 (Senate Bill No. '102),
create 28 additional positions for the '
necessary funds required for the imple-
be derived from the collection of the

each

each
each
each
each

In accordance with Chapter 58
authorization is requested to
fuel inspection program. The
mentation of the .programwill
Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax.

1 - Motor Fuel Inspector VI
1 - Motor Fuel Inspector V
3 - Motor Fuel Inspector IV
3 - Motor Fuel Inspector III
3 Motor Fuel Inspector II
6 - Motor Fuel Inspector I
1 - Chemist III
1 - Chemist II
1 - Motor Fuel Mobile Laboratory

Operator II
2 - Laboratory Technician - Petroleum
1 Laboratory Assistant II
1 - Secretary III
1 - Clerk IV
1 - Clerk-Typist III
2 - Clerk-Typist II

$12,357
11,233
10,213

9,284
8,440
7,672

10,213
9,284
8,440
6,459 each
4,852
6,459
6,459
5,3374,411

33



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

GENERAL ITEMS

2. Comptroller of the Treasury--Income Tax Division - in accordance with
Chapter5~ of the Acts of 1964 (Sena:teBill No. 102), authorization is
requested to create 50 additional positions to administer the Maryland
Income Tax Law as a result of amendments enacted by the-1969 Session of
Legislature to place the collection of income tax' receipts on a monthly
basis~ Five of the positions requested will form a nucleus of an audit.
force to conduct high level audits in the field of corporation income
allocations. This request is based upon recommendations .made by the
Legislative Auditor. The funding for the 1970 fiscal year for
positions and related administrative collection expenses will be
realized from the collection of the Local Income Tax under the authority
granted in Article 81, Section 283, Subsection (c-l) of the Annotated
Code. This request has been screened by the Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.

2 - Accountant IV $10,213 each - Corporation2 - Auditor III 9,284 each - Income1 - Auditor II 8,440
3 - Accounting Machine Operator I 4,411 each10 Auditor I, Comptroller's Office 6,975 each10 - Assistant Auditor I,

Comptroller's Office 5,871 each10 - Clerk-Typist I 4,010 each8 - Clerk I 4,010 each4 - Stenog:..~apher 4,411 each
3. Department of Water Resources - in accordance with Chapter 58 of the

Acts of 1964 {Senate Bill No. 102), authorization is requested to
create an additional position of Natural Resources Planner II, at an .
annual salary of $11,233, needed to comply with the terms of the
Federal grant application for the Baltimore Harbor project. In
contrast to the usuG'.lwater quality studies, this project requires
the integration of the water quality survey with a planning activity
designed to produce an implementation program for the region. This
position will be supported 100% by Federal Funds. This request has
been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is
recommended for approval with the understanding this position\>till
terminate at the expiration of the Federal grant or must be reviewed
if there is any change in Federal participat~ono

34



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

GENERAL ITEMS

4. Executive Department--Governor - in accordance with Chapter 58 of
the Ac~0T'1964 (Senate Bill No. 102), authorization is requested
to create the following three additional positions. These positions
are needed for a Cooperative Area.Manpower Planning System (CAMPS)
supported 100% by Federal Funds. This request has been screened by
the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for
approval with the understanding the positions will terminate at the
expiration of the Federal Grant or must be reviewed if there is any
change in Federal participation.

1 - Planne r IV $12,357
1 - Economist II 11,233
1 - Assistant CAMPS Administrator 9,284

3 32,874
5. State Department of Health - in accordance with Chapter 58 of the

A'CtS of 1964 (Senate Bill -No. 102), authorization is requested to
create an additional position of Health Mobilization Offic~r, at an
annual salary of $9,284, needed to promote, plan, coordinate and
implement, on a State-wide basis, the Emergency Medical aspects of
the Bureau of Special Health Services. This position will be supported
100% by Federal Funds. This request has been screened by the Depart-
ment of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval
with the understanding this position will terminate at the expiratiori
of the Federal Funds or must be reviewed if there is any change in
Federal participation.

6. ~e Dep~ment of Juvenile Services--Boys Forestry Camps _ in
accordance with Chapter 5~ of the Acts of 1964 (Senate Bill No. 102),
authorization is requested to create three additional positions, at
an annual salary ~f $18,630, to instruct academically retarded
delinquent youth. These positions will be supported 100% by Federal
Funds under the Elementary and Secondary Act. This item has been
screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is
recommended for approval with the understanding these positions will
terminate at the expiration of the Federal Funds or must be reviewed
if there is any change in Federal partiCipation. .

3 - Teacher(@ 6,210 each) 18,630

3S



j

!e

II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

LEASES:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Items 1 through 6 of his Agenda under
Leases, dated November 7, 1969, as completely described in
Items 1 through 6 of Exhibit page 37, attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit page 37.

36



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

LEASES

I. Depart'm,gnt of Employment Security -notice of termination upon
expir~~:-.effe(:".hve December 3f, 1969,.of lease. with. J.ohn W. Noble
a.nd Verta K. Noble, as Lessors, covering 790 sq. ft. of space on the

,second floor of 208 East Dover Street, Easton, Maryland, .at an annual
rental of $1,500 ($1.90 per sq. ft.). The functions of this office
are to be moved into the expanded Cambridge office.

2. Departf!!,entof Forests and Parks - as Lessor - request for approval of
extension of existi~g agreement with Mr. Robert C. RJlUdy, Jr., as .
Lessee, covering concession rights at Elk Neck State Park, Cecil County,
Maryland, to extend the term of the agreement by one year to expire on
December 31, 1970. The department is currently preparing to build a
new concession building and camp store at Elk Neck State Park; and as
this will involve a complete change in the type of contract used, the
department feels it advisable to extend the existing contract to cover
the period of time prior to the solicitation of bids for the operation
of the new concession buildings. Mr. Rhudy has. proved to be a most
capable and cooperative concessionaire and has expressed an interest
in renewing for an additional year.
Special form agreement - same terms and conditions •.

3. Department. of Forests an.d Parks -~essor - as per attached schedule.

4. Maryland VeteransiCommission - renewal of lease with County
C'O:'Ilmissio113rsof Allegany County --:Maryland, -a:;:Tessor, covering 843. sqo
ft. of space in Room 4, first floor, County Building, Union Street,
Cumberland, Maryland, effective for a term of one year from
January 1, 1970, at an: annual rental of $360.00 ($~427 per sq. ft.),
including heat, utilities, and janitor service •.
Standard form lease - same terms and conditions.

5. State pepartment of Social Servi~~ - ~tice of termination upon
expiration, effective November 30, 1969, of lease with 210 North
ca'lvert Street Company, as Lessor, covei"ing 3,000 sq. ft. of space on.
the third floor of 210 North Calvert Street, Baltimore, Maryland, at an
annual rental of $9,000 ($3.00 per sq. ft.). This space has been used
by the Young Unmarried Mothers Project., which has been discontinued •.

6. State Roads Commission - as Lessor -as per attached schedule.

37



!-

II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY:

Mr. James P. Slicher, Secretary, Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Items 1 through 52 of his Agenda under
Disposal of Property, dated November 7, 1969, as completely
described in Items 1 through 52 of Exhibit pages 39 through 42,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
approved each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 39
through 42.

38



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY

370.41

484025
455.00
665.00
450.00
355.00
274.17
157099

51.99
460.00

469.50
20.25

245.00
305000

670.33
451.60
900000

5.00

8,204.00
251.60

2,230.00
1,652000
3,26'1000

185000

Department
Department
Department
Department

State
State
State
State

Board of Trustees of the State Colleges (motor vehicles) ••o••$ 800.00
. Co hI «1. Ij Cit 218 Office (iH64j:4:43~'olJic;lQs) •• 00000. eo 000000.00 litJ~

Commission on the Aging (office equipment) oooo.~o.o.o •• oo.oo 2.00
Comptroller cf the Treasury (motor vehicle, office equipment) ods,8@1.Oq.~ s-f>S-(c/~
Crownsville State Hospital (kitchen equipment) 000.0000."00.00 400.00
Department of Chesapeake Bay Affairs (motor vehicle) 000000.0 451060
Department of Forests and Parks (maintenance and photographic

equipment) 00••000.0000 •• 0••
Department of Game and Inland Fish (maintenance equipment,

motor vehicles) .0000 •• 0.
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (motor vehicle) 0000.
Department of Labor and Industry (motor vehicles) 00000000 •••
Department of Maryland State Police (motor vehicles) .00.000.
Departmen.t of Parole and Probatio"1 (motor vehicles).o.o •• ooo
Eastern Shore State Hospital (kitchen equipment) 000000000 •••
Employees' Retirement System of the State of Maryland (motor

vehicle).o 1,003.20
Fire Prevention Commission and Fire Marshal (motor vehicles)o 1,135.00
Frostburg State College (musical instrument, office

e qui pment ) • 0 Q 0 '0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0,0 0 0 • 0 0 0 •• 0

Maryland Council for Higher Education (motor vehicle) 00.00 ••
Maryland Home Improvement Commission (motor vehicles) 000.0 ••
Maryland Traffic Safety Commission (motor vehicle) 00••0•• 0.0
Military Department (motor vehicle) ••0.00.000000000.000.0 •••
Montrose School for Girls (grain) 0••000 •• 0000000.0.0 •••• 0.0.
Morgan State College (motor vehicle, office equipment) ~•••••
Mount Wilson Sta.te Hospital" (office equipment) .00 •••.••0•••••
Public Service Commission (motor vehicle) 0••0000.0 •••••• 0••0
Springfield State Hospital (motor vehicle, laundry, laboratory

and sewing room equipment) .00 •.••• 2,387.48
Spring Grove State Hospital. (electrical supplies, motor

vehicle, maintenance, office, shop
e qui pment ) 0 0 • 0 0 .• 0 0 0 • 0 a 0 •• O' • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0

of Education (office equipment) 000000000,.0.
of Health (laboratory equipment) .00000 ••00.
of Juvenile Services (motor vehicle) 0••• 000
of Social Services (motor vehicle, office

equipment) .000.0000000.
Towson State College (motor vehicle) ••0••0000 ••000 ••000.00.0
University of Maryland (motor vehicles) 0000000000000000.0.000
Victor Cullen School (office eqUipment) .0000 ••0••• 000 ••• 0••0

1 •
e.
30
4 •.
5.
6.
7.

8.

9.
10.
ll.
12.
13.
140

15.
160

17.
18.
19.
20.
210
22.
230
24.
25.

26.

27.
28.

- 290
30.

3l.
32.
330

The following items have been screened and are recommended for approval
by an Engineer or Budget Analyst of the Department of Budget and l!"'iscal
Planning.

34. Commissioner of Personnel -req~est for permission to remove from
InVentory and dispose or as junk one Arco stop watch, purchased in
1954 (book value $12.60) which is broken and can no longer be
repairedo

39



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY

35. Commission on Physical Fitness - request for permission to remove
from inventory one stop vlatch,two tennis rackets with brackets and
covers and two dozen tennis balls. The commission has been unable to
locate this equipment. A thorough search of the premises has failed
to uncover these items.

36. Department of Bud,!l;etand Fiscal Planning.- request for permission to
remove from inventory and scrap 288 items of tabulating equipment
control panels (book value $11,666.00) which have become obsolete due
to the installation of computer systems during the last few years and,
for that reason, cannot be utilized by another agency.

37. Department of Budget and Fiscal Plannin~ - request for approval of
inventory transfers of equipment as follows:
To: Comptroller of the Treasury--Data Processing Division

Card Trays $ 555.10
Card Trutk - 5 shelves 72.00
Card Truck 211.00
Files - 4-drawer 219.14
Desk Calculator 685.00
Mobile Sorter Rack 173.30

To: Comptroller of the Treasury--Retail Sales Tax Division
Shelving 96.00

To: Comptroller of the Treasury--Gasoline Tax Division
Drawing Board 99.25

To: State Office"Buildings--Baltimore
Wall Lockers - 4 banks of3 223.69

. Stools 27.30
Trucks (3 @ $72.00) 216.00

To: State Department of Social Services
File.s- 36 tray 555.10
Trucks - 14 tray 422.00

To: Departmen.tof Mental Hygiene
Trucks - 24 tray 498.00

To: State Roads Commission
Card Files - 24 drawer 640.00

To: State Department of Education
Card Trucks 422.00

38. Depa~ent of Chesapeake Bay Affairs - request for approval of
inventory transfer of one bookcase, one credenza, one executive
desk and chair, one chalkboard, one bulletin board,'one typewr,iter,
one.file cabinet ~ne 196~ ehe~t-c:serj a1-#153llgJ15188""5
(total book value $2,195.98) to the Department of Water Resources.
In addition, permission is requested to remove from inventory the
following stolen equipment:

2 - fans, Hunter, electric, purchased 6/26/68 $ 22.50
1 - #C75C Compartment Case,.purchased 5/19/69 13.93
1 - Camera w/case, Instamatic Kodak, purchased 6/69 31.46
1 - Walkie-Talkie, Sonar #T-2, purchased 5/6/69 139.95

40



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY-
39. Dep~rt~t of Fore?ts and Parks - request for permission to remove

from inventory a list of equipment dated October 15, 1969, located
at nine different locations throughout the State (total book value
$7,517.13). All items have been declared unserviceable-and without
value with the exception of one towing chain, valued at $16044, which
was lost.

40. Department of Maryland State Police - request for permission to remove
from inventory and dispose of as scrap or junk a list of equipment
dated October 23, 1969 (total book value $10,463.35) which is no
longer serviceable and is beyond economical repair •

.41. Departm~ of Men~al Hygiene - request for approval of inventory
transfer of one conference table, walnut finish, 144" x 48" x 30"
(book value $125.00) to the State Department of Juvenile Services.

42. Department o~ Motor Vehicles -request for permission to remove from
inventory two Remington Rand typewriters, serial #2775315 and
#2789923, which were found to be missing as a result of a recent
physical audit of the typewriters owned by the department. A
thorough search failed to uncover the typewriters, and it is assumed
they have been removed from the premises.

43. Department of Public Improvements - request for permission to remove
from inventoryand dispose of as scrap one lIW' Scope. This
instrument, which is used in the field at State institutions for the
purpose of locating underground utilities, has been overhauled several
times and can no longer be put in working order.

44. Executiv~ Department--Governor - request for permission to remove from
inve"ntoryone-Royal manual typewriter, serial #KMM-236l356 (value
unknown) which was recently discovered underneath several boxes of
papers in a storage closet. The machine appears to have been stored
there for several years and is in a non-operable condition.

45. Maryland Penitentiary - request for permission to remove from
inventory 85 metal and wood auditorium chairs (estimated cost $425.00)
which are beyond economical repair and will be cannibalized for use
in the repair and reconditioning of other such chairs: 150 gas masks,
150 helmets, 60 gas billies, and 6 riot batons (total bock value
$6,946.20) which have been carried on the institutional and office
eq~ipment property cards but should have been purchased under supplies
and materials: one wall exhaust fan, one chopper-grinder combination,
one ice stot-age bin, and two pan racks (total book value$I,283.24)
which could not be located and were found to have been junked.

46. Hary~nd Trai!£!.1gSchool.!2.r Boys - request for permission to remove
from inventory and dispose of as junk one garbage cooker, one corn
sheller, and the cabinet only of one walk-in cooler. This is surplus
farm equipment which is no longer in use.

41



II. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING:

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY

47. ~arylandTax Court.- request for permission to remove from inventory
carpeting (book value $360.00) and walnut shelving (book value $153.00)
which was transferred to the Court from the Workmen's Compensation
CommisRion. These items were permanently installed at the time of
acquisition and cannot be moved to the new location of the Maryland
Tax Court at 701 Sto Paul Street to/henthey move there on or about
October 25, 19690 In addition, approval of inventory transfer of
one Sunroc water cooler (book value $147005) to the Workmen'sCompen-
sation Commission is requested. This water cooler will not be needed
at the Court's new locationo

48. Military De~~rtment - request for permission to remove from inventory
the following equipment which has become unserviceable through fair
wear and tear:

Located at Dundalk Armory:
1 .•Dehumidifier, electric, room type, 9-10 yrs. old $ 76.00

Located at Silver Spring Armory:
1 - Flag, U.S. National, 22 years old 6.12
1 Flag, State of Maryland, 22 years old 18.36
1 - Paper cutter, 18 x 24, GSA Surplus, age unknown 2.00
1 - Pencil sharpener, 20 years old 2.00

10 - Mess tray, aluminum, age unknown 8.20
5 - Desk tray, wood, oak~ 13 years old. 8.75
1 - Table, wood, 25 years old 10.00
1 - Table , wood, GSA Surplus , age unknown 5~00
3 - Basket, wastepap~r, 18 years old 4.50
1 - Lamp changer, 16 years old 10050

49. St. Mary's College of_r-1ary]-and- request for permission to remove from
inventory and dispose of as junk the following equipment which is no
longer serviceable and is beyond economical repair:

1 - Norge refrigerator ,purchased 6/29/53 $ 208.75
2 ..Piano, upright, purchased 5/1/53 1,000.00
6 - Tumbling mats, purchased 7/22/51 191.20

50. State Aviation Commission - request for permission to remove from
inventory and dispose or-as junk one leather brief case portfolio
(book value $12050) acquired in 1956, which has deteriorated beyond
further usefulness.

51. State Department of Education - requ~st.for permission to remove from
inventory two~ar Posture-chairs, #1339 and #1340 (total book
value $39DIO) which are no longer useable and are beyond econom~ca1
repair.

52. State Roads Commission - request for approval of inventory transfer
of one 1966 Ford sedan, serial #6E54V205925, to the Executive
Department--Governor.

42



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

•

CONTRACT AWARDS:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Director, Department of Public
Improvements, presented Items 1 through 14 of his Agenda under
Contract Awards, dated November 7, 1969, as completely described
in Items 1 through 14 of Exhibit pages 44 through 61, attached
hereto and incorporated herein .

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 44 through 61.

43



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CON'1'Rll.CTAt-JARDS--- .
Item 1 MARYLANDSTATECOLLEGE•._--.•..,...

Solici ta tion of bids for RENODELllm'VJORKOIJTHESECONDANDTHIRDFLOORS,
STUDENTUNIONBUILDllIGon a Time and Material Basis resulted as follows:

Foreman
Car 1 J 0 Williams & Sons, Inc. $5:b'4]h1<
Chas~ Eo Brohawn &Brow~, Ince 7G15/hr~
J. Roland Dasbiell &Sons No Bid
Mayhew tJhalen No Bid

Total
$i4044
14.75

Although only t"lvO (2) bids Here received for this work, the low proposal
has been re"liel-Jed and approved. as to reasonableness of price by personnel of
the Universit:r 0 As the total lahar cost per hour for Carl J co Hilliams & Sons,
Inc. vlaS less than the cost per bour for Cbaso E

Q
Brohal.m & Bros~, Inc.,

contract &via.rdHas l'r.ade to Carl .J. "l-Jilliams & Sons, Inc .•. It is anticipated
by the Univers~I.t.y that, as invoices are received on this Time and Material
job, they will be paid fr0m University Account #13005000014 (ZH-QH17) and
request will be made for reirnburseffi~mt upon cC'j.'.•pletion of this work from
State It.em 238, General Construction Loan of 1969. Invoices Hill be subatan-
tiated by data pertinent. to the contract.

AMOUNT:
FUNDSOURCE:

. FEE:

Item 2

NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00
Item 238, General Construction Loan of 1969,

I!Renovation of Student Lounge"
Not applicable

------
MORGANSTATECOLLEGE-_ ..• -

2.A Approval is requested for contract award to Educational Products Co., ~lC.
for CONSTRUCTIONOF PRESSBOX. The single solicit.ation is based upon the
specialty of the project and the availability of a single local manufacturer's
representative experieLced in this specialty. This firm is presently employed
in a similar installation at Maryland State College and the price subnutted
has been reviewed by this Department and found to be reasonable and within the
estimated cost and budget availablso

RECCHI1ENDED At-lARD TO:
BASIS :
AMOUNT:
FOlIO SOURCE:
CONTRACT70 BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Educational Products Co., Inc.
Acceptance of only bid
$14)894.00
13.08007--3301969
Executi-:re Director
lfot. applicable

44



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACTA1tlARDS

Item 2 HORGANSTATE COLLEGE (Cont,' d)

2-B In accordance with the procedure set forth a!ld approved ~s Item M-II-A,
this Departmentis Agenda Dece:mber 17) 1968, permissi.on is requested to issua
a Short Form Cont!'act for TEST BORn~GS,PROPOSED S'ruDEI'JTUNIONADDITION as
follmvs:

RECOHMENDEDAt-JARD"TO:
BASIS:
AI10UNT:
FUnD SOURCE:
CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Raymond Concrete Pile Division
As noted above
$2,239 .•10
Account Nou 07~13008o07.44-44
Executive Director
Not applicable

2••C Reference is made to Item 6; this Department!s Agenda August 12,1969
wherein app!'oval ua;:; granted to cl1,;rarda contract to' Philip Ee; S chafer Testing
Laboratory for SHOP ANDFIELD :!:NSPECTIOfJSERVICES FOR STRUCTUHAL'STEEL,
ADDITION TO AUDITORIUl1ANDFINE ARTS BUILDING in the amount of $195.00, with
said funds coming from Item 52} General Construction Loan of 19670

Pursuant to this contract being awarded, proposals were requested on
the samcl'lork i..'1cluding ultrasonic testing of field groovE: Helds. Because
of the additional work involved which cannot be done at this tL~e by ~~e
original contractor, permission is requested to CANCELItem 6, this Depart-
ment Is Agenda August, 12, 1969 and to award a new cont:cact as £01101'1$:

RECOi'i}1ENDEDAt-JARDTO:
BASIS:
M10UNT:
FUND SOURCE:

CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Item 3

Chesapeake Inspection and Testing Co.
As noted above
$l,OOOcrOO
Item 52, General Construction Loan of 1967,

II • • • for Construction of Art and
Dramatics Additions to the Fine Fxts
Center II • .11 •

Executive Director
Not applicable

--_ .... ~
PATUXENTINSTITUTION

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLINGONE (1) STRAINER IN THE CITY \'lATER
SUPPLY I{AIN resulted as follows:

Charles To King CO~1 Inco
Engineering Corpo of Baltoo
Blair & Sons Coo, Inc"

$ 7,826.,00
9,,615000

11:619,,00
'. RECOMl1ENDEDAHARDTO:
BASIS :
AMOUNT:
FUNDSOURCE:
CONTRAC'rTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Charles To King 00 ••, Inc .•
Acceptance of low bid
$7.826,,00
1970 Budget 12002~OOo04-08
Directo:-
Not applicable

45



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF 'THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACT AhTARD3

, Item 4 TOWSON STATE COLLEGE'---------
Solicitation of bids fer FABRICATION, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF THREE .

0) GREEN PLASTIC DIRECTORY DISPLAYS resulted as folloHs:
* Litsinger Sign Company, Incn

Triangle Sign & Ser7iee, Division of
Lok-Tite Industries, Inco

Belsinger Sign Norks, Ineo
Claude Neon Sign Coo
Art-Lite Sign Co~
Coastal Sign Coo

$2,147..96
2,493 •.00
4,000000
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

* Although Litsinger Sign Company, Inc •.l-Jasthe apparent 10\-1bidder, their
proposal was not bid in accordance with specificationso They have quoted on
a spray~painted post inst.ead of an alumi.l1umpost. This ,p:~esents rusting
problems in addition to certain design and engineering problemso The College
feels, therefore, that their bid should be rejected and 'the award made to
Triangle Sign and Service Company.. .
RECOMI'1ENDED Ai4ARD TO ~

BASIS:
JU~OUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Triangle Siil& Services
Division of Lok~Tite Industries, Inc~

Acceptance of second lowest bidder
$2'.493.,00
1970 Budget 13008{)06()o4-08
Executive Director
Not,applicable

..... ----

Item 5 PTIIE BLUFF STATE HOSPITAL
, Solicitation of bids for SPOUTING REPL~C~.ffiNTresulted as follows:

C. C. Oliphant & Son, Inco

Goslee Roofing & Sheet !-ietal,!nco
Base Bid

$2,366:>0'0
2,988.00

Alto #1
(Add)

$i-:;S~Lo6
788000

Although only two (2) bids were received for this Hork, four (4) other
contractors were requested to submit proposalso 'l'k3 :\.~:.w bid has been revieVTed
and approved as to necessity and reasonableness of price by the respo~sible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and.Fiseal Planning, as well as
personnel of t..'1isDepartment ••
RECOl1t1EN DED AvvARD TO:
'BASIS:

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

c. C. Oliphal1t & Son, Inc~
Acceptance of low Base Bid and
Alt .•#1.•
$2,819.00
1970 Budget 10~Ol~l3.03-08'
-Commissioner
Not applica~le

46



III. ITEMS. SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACTfMARDS

Item "6 HON'I'ROSESCHOOLFOR GIRLS

6-A Solicitation of bids for REPLACINGHOTANDCOLDwATERPIPING IN THREE
(3) STAFF HOUSESresulted as follows:

Charles To King Co"' Inc"
Henry Albert, Jro & Co., Inc~

$1,717 ?OO
1,998000

Although only tHO (2) bids were receiv'ed fo:;:- this lvork~ six (6) other
contractors'Vlere requested to submit proposals" The 10'£.7 bid has been revi€"t'led
and approved as to necessit.y and reasonableness of price by the responsible
BuildLl"le Engineel' of the Depar"tmen.t of Budge'~ and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of this Department.

REco~n1ENDEDAWPJRDTO:
BASIS:
A110UNT:
FUNDSOURCE:
CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Charles To King Co?, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$1,717.00
1970 Budgetlln05a05,,04-08
Acting Director
Not applicable

6-B Solicitation of bids for DOORnJSTALLATIONSON THENET,v IvIAINTENAUCESHOP
resulted as follows:

Cl!arles F., Ruff & Co"' Inc ••
""Blair & Sons COn, Inc"
The Fabrer.Cernak Corporation
Her~y Ao Knott Remodeling Co~, Inc~

Alto #1: New door a~d frame in bathroom 0

Base Bid.
$3,926:00

4,246000
No Bid
No Bid

Alt~ #1
(Add)

.«: ')':fO flO-
0/""""'" f)V

420000 "

"Although only tuo (2 ) bids \'1ere received :for this vlOx-k, the 10l'l" bid has
been reviewed and approved as to necessity and reasonableness of prics by the
responsible Building Engineer of the Department ofB~dgetand Fiscal Plann~~g,
as well as persor~el of this Department.

RECON!1ENDEDAtvARDTO:
BASIS :
AMOUN'l':
FUNDSOURCE:
CONTRACTTO BE SIGi1lEDBY:
FEE:

..,r~-?>'t>:-_ .~••••" ••••r ._"'I~.

Charles F. Ruff &Coo, Inco
Acceptance of low Base Bid and Alt" #1
$4,256.00
1970 Budget 11~05u05)o4-14
Acting Director
Not applicable

47



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACT AltlARDS..
Item 6 MONTROSE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS (Conttd)

6-c Sclicitation of bids for INSTALLING HOT WATER HEATING IN.DAIRY BARN
resulted as follows:

Statewide Plumbing, Heating, General Contractors, Inco

Ingleside Plumbing & Heating Co., IncoCharles To King Co., Inco

$ 745.00
.1,245000
2,550000

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Statewide Plumbing, Heating, General Contractors,
Inc.

Acceptance of low bid
$745.00 .
1970 Budget Ilo05005o04-1l.~
Acting Director
Not applicable

----- ..
Item 7 MARYU~'D PENITENTIARY

Solicitation of bids for CCHPLETENEt'1 WIRING SYSTEI'1TO THREE (3) BOILERS
UTILIZIl'JGEXISTING CONDUITS ArID CONTROLS resulted as folloW's:

Urban Francis, Inc.
Power and Combustion, Inco

K & SElectric.
Lipman Electric

$2,136 •.00
6,:l67000
No Bid
No Bid

Although only tviO (2) bids were received for thislJ'ork,the 10't-; bid has
been rev;.ewed and approved as to necGssity and reasonubleness of price by the
respo~sible Building Engineer' of the Department of Budget ~ld Fiscal Planrdng,
as well as personnel of this Department. .•
RECCMNENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Urban Francis, Inco
Acceptance oflo~ bid
$2,136,,00
1910 Budget 12.01004004-08
Commissioner
Not applicable

48



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACT.AI,vARDS

Item 8 DEPAR'INENTOF FORESTSANDPARKS

Solicitation of bids for SHAPnJG, PRII1INGANDPAVINGOF CERTAIN PARKING
LOT .ANDROADS, HILTONAREA, PATAPSCOSTATE PARKresulted as follm.m:

Drummond &Company, Inco
Ratrie, Robbins & Schweizer, Inc.
A. G. Parrott Company
Bituminous Construction Co.

$ 7,885.00
7,996,,00
8,725,,00
10,470.00

RECOl<IHENDEDAWARDTO:
BASIS:
MlOUl~T:
FUNDSOURCE:
CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Drummond & Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$7,885 ••00
1970 Budget 33-09 ••04.00.06-08
Director
Not applicable

----- ...
Item 9 DEPARTIvIENTOF GAt\1EANDINLANDFISH

Solici tation of bids for REHOOFINGSPRING HOUSE, HATCHnm SHEDANDFEED
ROOM,BEAVERCREEK FISH HATCHE...ttYresulted as follO't'ls:

Tri-State Roofing & SidL~g, Inc"
Ray Kline Roofing & Siding Co.

$1,591000
2,206.00

Although only tHO (2) bids \oJ'ere received for this ¥lork, the 1O't'1bid has
been reviewed and approved as to necessity and reasonableness of price by the
responsible Building Engineer of t..~e Department of Budge (, and Fiscal Planning,
as well as personnel of the Using Agency.

RECm1MENDEDAt'iARDTO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUNDSOURCE:
CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Tri-State Roofing & Siding, Inc.
Acceptance of lo'Vrbid .
$1,591000
1970 Budget 09?03.00.07-08
Director
Not applicable

.' - .... - -
Item io DEPARTMENTOF CHESAPEAKEBAYAFFAIRS

lO-A This Department is in receipt of a letter dated October 9, 1969 from the
Building Engineer of the Dep~rtment of Budget and Fiscal Planning, attached with
a proposal for REPAIRING LEAKINGROOFONl~~Rn~E POLICE ACADE}fIAT !1ATAPEAKE

. TERNINAL. Accordingly, permission is requested to issue a Short Form Contract
to be done only ona Time and Material Basis for the above work as follows:

REC0f.111ENDEDAWAF.DTO:
BASIS:
Al-10UN'I:
FUNDSOURCE:

CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

CharlesF ~ Ruff & Co. , Inc.
As noted above
NOT TO EXCEED$2,500,,00
$1,250.00 - 1970 Budget 09002.00.01-08
1,250000 - 1970 Budget 09002.00.05-08
Director
Not applicable

49



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, .DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CON1RAGT Al'lARDS

Item 10 DEPARTj1F1~T,OF CHESAPEAKEBAYAFFAIRS (Cont'd)

10-B Solic:i.tatiori of bids for SHOREEROSIONCONTROLRIP RAP, NORTHBEACHPARK,
ANNEARUNDELCOUNTYresulted as follows:

Edgar L. Batzel T/A EoL. Batzel Coo
Lee Foundation Coo
Excavation Construction
Ratrie, Robbins & Sch~'1eizer, Inco
John Do Sheetz Ccnstruction
Roubin & Jameiro

. Base Bid
Item #1
$10, 12i:6~
39,712000
53,100000
57,252000
83,4001'00
88,440eOO

Base Bid
Item 112$"iO,12le6>
24,270.,00
33,066,,00
35,850000
52,000eOO54,270000

Base Bid
Item #3

$ 6,441005
15,444000
19$008 .•00
19,6:I.h.00
34,000000
35,700000

Base Bid Item #1: Area be-c,v1een Piles 194-205 and 211'02180
Base Bid Item 112: AreabetMeen Piles 201-205 and 211-218 •.
BaSE) Bid Item #3: Area between Piles 211-218., .

RECOl-mENDEDA~JARDTO:
BASIS :

.Al-lOUNT:
FUNDSOURCE:

CON'IRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Edgar Lo Batzel T/A E.Lo Bat~el Coo
Acceptance of Base Bid Itl3m #1.
Base Bid Items #2 and #3 are REJECTED.,
$10,121065 . .. . . .
$5,060083 - 07055o09~02-0l (Federal Fu.~ds)
5,060.82 - Item )2, Ger.e:..~al COi1struction Loan

of 1968, "State Share, Shm."e Erosion
Projectsll

Director
Applicable to John D. Emler &Associates

e 10-0 Solicitation of bids for SHOREEROSIONCONTROL,TUlliER GROIN AT CAHP
MERRYElJUIDE,ST., GEORGEISL'\.ND, ST. HP.RY'S COUNTY,HARYLAND_ SISTERS OF THE
HOLYCROSS, O~JNERSresulted as follows:

JamesLo Saunders Pile Driving.Co .• $2,380,,00
Although only one (l) bid 'Was received for this 'lr1ork, the project Has

bid several times with no repliese The only bid recei~ed has been revieHed
and approved as to necessity and reasonableness of price by the responsible
persorulel of the Using Agency, as well as personnel of this Departmento

RECOHNENDEDAt-lARDTO:
BASIS:
lIMOUNT:
FUNDSOURCE:

. CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

James Lo Saunders Pile Driving Co.
Acceptance of only bid received
$2,380~00 .
$1,190 ••00 •• Item 32, Gens!'aLConst:-uction Loan

of 1968" "s ta.te Share, Shore Eros ion
Projects"

1~190 .•00 - Program 7-.55 ••09ClO~;.01 (Fedoral Funds)
Director.
Applicable to John Do Emler & Associates

50



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACTAHARDS

.Item 10 DEP_:A_R~P_tl_NT_O!-~PEAKEBAYAFFAIRS (Contfd)

lO-D Solicitation of bids for SHOREEROSIONCOlJTROLFACILITIES AT VARIOUS
LOCATIONS, NORTHBEACHPAHK, ANNEAIWNDELCOUNTYresulted as follO't-J's:

Edgar L~ Batzel
Ratrie, Robbins & Sch-vreizer, Inc.
Excavation Construction
John Do Sheetz Construction.

. $34,655 ••00
47,560000
52,200000
81,200000

Directo-!.'
Applicable to Bussels & COQ

RECOMf'lENDEDAWARDTO:
BASIS :
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

EdgarLo Batzel
Acceptance of lON' bid .
$34,655dOO
$25,99l~25 ~ 07055c09o02-0l (Fed~r~l Funds)
8,663.75 - Item 11~ General Construction Lean

of 1967!, "State. Share of Cost of
Shore Erosion Control Projects,
Anne Arundel COutlty •. • .11

-.,----
Item 1.1 STATEHILITARY DEPARTI1EWf- ... - .- ....

ll-A Solicitation of bids for REI<1OVALOFPRESENTGASOLItlE PUHPAND INSTALLATION
OF NEWPUHP, DENT:ONARHORYresulted asfollOl-JS:

Strayer Equipment Company
Pump & Tank Compmw, Inc"

$650000
763 ••65

Although only tyro (2) bids Here received for this work, four (4) other
contractors were requested to submit proposals for "this Hork" The low bid has
been reviewed.cmd approved as to necessity and reasonableness of price by the
responsible Building Engj.neer of the Department of Budget. and Fiscal Planning,
as well as perso!illel of the Using Agencyo

RECmn'1ENDEDAWARDTO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

.: ••...••...•ll'!;.'¥U~""'m •.••;,,""',¥!•••~l ••••*_..=••••.••..-1' .••• __ ' -

Strayer EqUipment Company
Acceptance of low bid
$650.•00
1970 Budget 0700300000) .•08
Construction Engineer
Not applicable

51



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CO~JTRACT At'JARDS

Item 11

$13,330,,00
14;400.,00
19,583",00

ll-B Solicitation of bids for BOlIER .REPJ4ACEHLNT,BUILDnm S,:"I, STATE
MILITARY RESERVATION,HAVREDE GRACEresulted as follO\.,s:

Charles To KingCo~, Inc~
Henry Albert Jr~ & Co~, Ineo
Emjay Engir-eering & Construc'Gion Co. ~ InC.,

RECOHHENDEDAVJARDTO:
BASIS :
.M10UNT:
FUND SOURCE:
CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Charles To King Coft, Inco
Acceptance. of Imf bid
$13,330.,00

. 1970 Budget 07 ,,03cOO.,06w.08
Construction Engineer
Not applicable

ll-C Solicitation of bids for REPLACEreffiNTOF THHEE (3) GASOLINEPUl"!PS,
HAVREDE GRACEIYlILITARYP.ESER.VATIONresulted as follows:

SeT\~ceStationMaintenance, Inco
Strayer Equipment Company
Punlp and Tank Company, Inco

. Ene vi0 Kidd
Wa;Y"11ePump Corl!pany

$1,602075
1,755.,00
1,861.25

No Bid
No Bid

RECO!.1HE.NDEDAlrJARDTO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOUnCE:
CONTRACTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Service Station 11aintena:1ce, Inc 0
Acceptance of low bid
$L6020 75
19'70 Budget 07.,03000"c6-08
Construction Engineer
Not applicable

ll-D Solicitation of bids for Nmv ROOF ON BUILDING NO. W-2, P~VRE DE GRACE
MILITARY RESERVATIONresult.ed as fol1oi-n~:

Charles F (l Ruff & Co0' Inc. $8,990000

Although only one (1) bid \-ras received for this '-lork, seven (7) other
contrac'cors were requested to submit proposalso The only bid received has
been reviewed and approyed as to necessity and reasonableness of price by
the responsible Building Engineer of the Department 01' :al~(:;at and Fiscal
Planning, as well as pe~sonnel of the Using Agsncyo

RECOHlJiENDEDA"ltJA RD 'IO:
BASIS:
AI'tOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
CONTR~CTTO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:

Charles Fo Ruff & Co., Inc.,
Acceptance of only bid received
$8,990.00
1970 Budget 07003000.,06 •.:1.4
Construction Engineer
Not applic<lble

52



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACT Al'IARDS

Item 12 STATE DEPAR'E.1ENT OF EDUCATION

Solici tation of bids for D'JT:::mroRALTEB.l\.TIONSTO THE ll'!STRUCTIONAL
BUILDING,ESSEXCOI-llfLJI'iJITYCOLLEGEresulted as follows:

Atlas Contracting
Blair & Sons Coo~ Ineo
Yorklea Contractors
Charles Ao Shivoder, Inc.
Twele Construction Coo

Base Bid
NO BID
.$15,,318600
NO BID
NO BID
NO BID

Alto fll
(Deduct)

NO BID
$800000
NOBID
NO BID
NO BID

Although only one (1) bid Has received for this. 't-lOrk, four (4)
other contractors Here requested to submit proposals" The onl;>r bid received
has been rei~ewed a~d approved as to necessity and reasonableness of price by
Bal timore County and the State Department of Education

Q

REC011iT1JDED Al!1ill.D TO:
BASIS:
M1otJIl!T:
FUND SOURCE:

CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:
REMARKS:

Blair & Sons Coo, Ince
Acceptance of low base bid
. Alternate III is REJECTED
':a5, 318 000
$7,,659,,00- Public Community or Junior College

Loan of 1968
~7,659000- Local Funds
Local Ar, thori ties
Not Applicable
The Board of PtiblicForks has pre"viously
approved a grant covel'ing this projecto(Item M~4-c- Apri~ 23, 1969)
No Fedoral Funds are involved

53



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACTAt-lARDS

Item 13 STATEDEPARTFENTOF EDUCf\.TIOl~-
. . /.
13-A The Board of Education of C~rroll County proposes construction in

Westminster, 1'1arylmld of an educational complex consisting ofa senior high
school and a Vo~Tech Centero These two facilities are to be constructed
concurrently QYJ.dthe bi d nroposal provided for bi dding the s:i.t~ v.1Ork
separately and for bidding t.he building construotion either as separate
building contracts or as a combined building cont:;."acto The Boa:' d of Education
recei ved bids 011 September 17, 1969 and reccllunends ai;Tc:.rdof the site develop=-
ment contract as a single combined cont,ract and m-:rardof the building con-
str~ctioncontract as a single combined contracto Each of these combined
contracts includes construction related to the Vo-Teoh Center supported in
part by the State from tbe .Area Vocational School Construction 10<.11150 'rhere-
fore$the State Board of Public 1'1forksis requested to approve the t't'10combined
cont:cacta descd bed hereinafter in order that the appropria.te portions related
to the Va-Tech Center are approved for State gi~ant purposes.

Solici ta tion of bids for SITE DEVE10PI.1ENT.9'trJESTI.m'!STERSENIORHIGH.(
SCHOOL'\NDCAR..'ROLLCOUNTYVOCATIOlfALTECHNICALCENTERresulted as follO'tfs:

Thomas; Bennett & Hunter
Potts & Callahan, IncG
Ooneuago Contractors,. Inc.

Thomas, Bennett & Hunter
Potts &Callahan, Inco
Conewago Contractors, Inco

Combined
Base Bid ~ Base Bid ..• Base Bid .,.
Both Schools Vo•..•'l'eeh Center Hig.!L~ool--
$ 841,000000 $24209000,,00 $640:000, .•00
1,092,886000 370, 312"SO 780;l818~50
964,435000 272,48lr .•00 711"954,,OC

Alto #1 Alt. 112 Alto #3
.!£~c_~ SDed~~L JDeduc-/j)

$ 10,000000 $ 1,800~00 $ 11.~800000
10.9300000 2,000(100 12.1300000
9;000000 4,000,,00 14,000.::.00

Alt" #1 •..Deduct for deleting planting from bid for High SChool o~ly
Alt~ #2 - Deduct for deleting planting from bid for Vo-Tech Center only
Alt. #3 •.•Deduct fo:i."deleting planting from bid for combined High School

. and Va-Tech Center

(CONTINUED)

54



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRJ~CT AHARDS

Item l;-A ST.ATEDE?ARTi'iEIIT OF EDUCATION - (CmrTfD)--
RECOriHENDED AI'!ARD TO:
BASIS:

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

CON'I'RACTTO BE S1G1\TED BY:
FEE:

REliARKS:

Thomas$ Bennett & Hunter
Acceptance of Combined Bas3 Bid a~dREJECTION of
Alt ••tfJ (Alternates Noso 1 and 2 do not apply
to combine d bid)
$84l~000C'00
6rl5~500~90 - Area Vocational School Construction

Loan of 1967 (BR~ Meeting 3/19/69-
$950,000000)

NONE - Federal Funds
$725p500000 - Local Sources
Local Juthorities
Applicable to Edmund George Good, Jr.
and Partners .
Sitecont~act subdivides hlto:
$610,000 - I'JestminstcrHigh School

231,000 - Vo-Tech Center
State Share of Vocational Costs is 50% ot
$231,000 or $115.S00o The Balance in the
~950,000 al].oeated by BPW on 3/19/69 lJillbe

applied to building contracts beloHo If .
additional funds are requested a~d granted to
Carroll County, they will apply to architect/
engineering fees related to this contract as
uell as to the cost of construction of buildings.

l3-B Solici tat.ion of bids for Hill'.! 'trJESTNll'rSTERSENIOR HIGH SCHOOL MID CARROLL
COUNTY VOCATIOl'J1IL-TECHHIC.b1CEN1'ER resulted as follows:

Cm.ffiINEDBID - HIGH SCHOOL JrnD VO-.TECH Cm:TER

'.

Pi.racci Construction Company
~eder.ick Contractors
R. S" Noonan, Inc.
Nora.:i.l'l!:ngi.leering
Ba.ltimore Contractors

Pi.racci Construction Company
Frederick Contracto~s
R. Se Noonan, Inco
Norair Engineering
Ba.ltimor'3 Con traetors

Alto itl Alt .•#2 Alto ~!3Base Bid (Add) (~dd) (Add)
~)9,991" 000 $98,815 $41J'895 $124.074."9,753,000 84,600 36,600 119,50o9,995£;1000 85,000 37 ~OOO 1J.8,0009Jl6l8~OOO 79,000 35~OOO 125,0009,789pOOO 77,000 35,000 118,000
Alto 114 Alto #5 Alto #6 Alt •.#7
-i.Ad.d) ~dd) _(Add) (Add)
$62,382 ~~44~OJ-l4 NB $90.1'20060,700 }.S~200 $3h,400 86,90056,000 41.:;000 34~400 860700059,9000 NB 32,000 85,00056,000 L5,OOO 33,,800 86,500

(CONTINUED)

55



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

NOTE: On this combined bid, contractors did not indicate any bids for
Alternates rJos. 24, 25;127 and 280

(COi."JTINUED )

56.



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACT A1rJARDS-------Item 13-B STATE BOAnD 01" EDUC1.TION -(CONTtD)-------- -_ ..

CARROLL COUNTY VO-TECH CENTER ONLY-----

Piracci Construction Company
'R. S" Noona'1, Inco
Norair Engil1ee~'ing
McLe~d Construction Coo $45~000

Piracci Construction Company
Ro S. Noonan, Inco
Norair Engineering-
McLeod Construction Company

Base Bid

~~3J 332 ~000
NB

$2,,361,800
Alt. Ifll

(Add)

A1tll 1/2
_(!~dd)_

$38,1)000
Alto 1120
_(AddL

$15,000
600

HE
J..1500

Alt. 115
(Add)-- ..

$44,000
Alto .#21

(Ad<!l __

$30,275
. '600

NB
6,,000

Piracci Construction Company
Ro S. Noonan, Inc"
Norair Engineering
NcLeod Cons tr-uction Compal1Y

Alt. #22
(Add)

052,500
.1,256
NB
NB

Alto #23
(Deduc_t)

NB
NB
NB

$ 500

NB
$6,000
NE

6,000

Piracci Construction Compan;y"
R. So Noona~, Inc~
Norair Engineering
l\1c1eodCons truction Company

Alto #28
{Add)......-

$6,9300
.5,300
WB

5,500

Alt. #29
(AG.d)

$37,9800
NB
1'13

35,000
NOTE: Alternates Noso 1, 3s 4" 6-10,1)12-19, 24, 26 27 are NOT applicable

to Vo-Tech Center

(CONTINUED )

57



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CONTRACT AUARDS---_.__ .
Item l3•.B STATE BOAl:J) OF EDUCATION (CONTID)

l1ESTMINSTER SENIOR HIGH scaOOL ONLY-_._---------
Base Bid Alt. ff'lJ Alto 7:/21 Alte #22... --

P;-racci Construction Company ~~7,599, 000 +C70,000 +$79,921 +$179~OOOR. Se Noo~?_'l, Inc. - 14,000 - 14,il'000 - 41.\1000Norair&1gineering 7~525;>000 - 10,000 - 8,000 - 40;>000

.Alt. 1/23 Alto :;24 Plto #27 Alto 1129
(Add) (Deduc!l .lAdd) (Add)....

Piracci C')nstr\t~.(;:ton Company NB NB $6;1300 $37,,800R~ So Noonan, Inca NB -..'/)19,000 $5.9300 . NBNorair Engineering $10,000 - 35,000 6,000 30,9000

NOTE: Alternates Noso 1-19" 25, 26" 28 are NOTapplicable to 'Hestminster
Senior High School

Alto 1. (RS)
.nto 2 (VT)

Alt. 3 (HS)

Alt. 4 (HS)

Alto 5 (VT)

.Alto 6 (RS)
Alto 7 {RS)

Alt. 8 (HS)
Alt" 9 (HS)
Alto 10 (HS)
Alt. 11 (VT)

. Alt. 12 (nS)
1I1'ji. 13 (RS)

Alt. 14 (!-IS)
Alt. 15 (HS)
Alt. J.6 (HS)
Alt;, 17 (nS)

Kitchen and dish'V1ashing room equipment in High School
Kitchen and c"ivhl<1ashingroom equipment in Vot~a-ti.onal-rrechnical
':;enter
Labol1atol"Y equipment by Kewaunee Tecl1l'ucalFurni ture Companyin
IUgh School
. Equipment for Roons Noso Al09~ A130" Al32.? A20?:; Jl.209J .A2l0,
A21l, .A2J2, .A213.,.A214,A215,A218, 1l.23J-+.? A237, 1'.312, A339,
.A341, A3~.2, A347, 13206$B208, B209, B210~ B211, B216, B221,
B223, B224, C6~ DlOl~ El, E6 and E104 of the luga School as
manufactu:-ed bjr Ebenrei te!' 1:oodr'10rldngCoo
Equipment for Rooms Noso .A3,A10, lU7.9 .AIOh, 1'.106,,1.107, Al09j
AlJ.4, BIJ.3~ Bll).+.1 Bl16.? B117, B126, B;L29, B136, B139, 0128.1
C129, C130, C131, 0132, C133} Cl38~C139 and Clho of the
Vocationa1 •.Tecbllical Center as manufactured by Ebenreiter Wood-
working Coo
Equipment for Naterials Control Area by CoJ.onialProducts Coe
Equipment for RoomsNoS•• Elll" El13, E114, El16, El19.? E122,9
E123, E124~ E125, El26, E127,E134, El25, E136 and 2137 of the
High Scheol as manufactured by Eo H.' Sheldon Equ.ipment Co"
Equipment for RcomsNoso 1,.115, A116, .P.1l7~A118" Al19, AIm and
A122 of the High School as manufactured by the l1TordenCOr>
Laborator~" Equipment by Southern Desk Coo in High School
Equipment fo~ rooms noted u~derJilternate Noo 4 by Gordrol
Gochenour Fumittl.I'a Co",
Equipment for rooms noted under Alternate NOe5 by Gordon
Gochenour Furniture Coo
Equipment for l1a.terials Control Area by ~valk(;rbilt hood!.rork Coo
Equipment for rooms noted ~n Alternate Koo 7 by Colonial
Products Coo
Equipment for rooms noted intllternate 1'10.. 8by Southern Desk Coo
Sea.ta :for Auditorium and Lect'ure Room3 by Heji't-lood-HCJ.kefield
Seats for Auditorium and Lecture Rooms by Ideal Seating Coo
Bleachers in g;ymnasiUlTlSby Bruncl-TickCorpo

(CONTINUED)

58 .



Alt •• 27 (HS)
Alte 28 (VT)
Alto 29 (.All)

III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

conTRACT AUARDS._----~---,Item 13...B

Alto 18 (RS) Bleachers in gymnasiums by Playtime Equipment Corp~
Alto 19 (HS) Bleachers in g;YIJ1.nasiumsby Berlin Seatin.g Coo
Alto 20 (RS) Locks by Sargent. instead of Corbin
Alto 20 (VT) Locks by Sarge..TJ.tinstead of Corbin
Alto 20 (Both )I,ocks by Sargent instead of Corbin
Alto 21 (RS) Locks by Schlage instead. of Corbin
~.lto 21 (VT) locks by Schlage ins tead of Corbin
~lto 21 (BothJLocks by Schlage instead of Corbin
Al to 22 (RS) Hovable i"Jall System by others instead of Hauserman
Al t"o 22 (\iT) I'lovable Hall System by others instead of Hauserman
j\lt •• 22 (Both)l1ov-able l'}all Syntem by' others instead of HallSe1"ll18.n
Alto 23 (tIS) Cenotrii'ugal Chillers J unit ventilators, etc Q by Trane Co0
.Alto 23 (VT) Centrifugal Chillers, unit ven"Gilators, etc.., by Trane Coo
Alt. 23 (Both)Cen1i1"ifugaJ. Chillel~s, l.mit ventilators, etc •• by Trane Coo
.Alt. 2h (HS) Hausermcm tlReady Ualill :f\1ovableVall System" instead of Hauserman

IIDouble ~vC'll" system
Alt. 25 (VT) Hauserman lIReac.y.Jalltl 1'10vable llall System instead of Hauserman

IIDouble Hallll system
Altc; 26 (Both)Ea~se:r'man "Ready Hallll Novable riall System :instead. of Hauserma."l

"Double ~Jallll system
8lifire loop
811 fire loop
12u nater main

RECOMI.mmEDAl'lARDTO:
BASIS:

M10UNT:
FUND SOURCE:

Norair Engineering Compa..1'1.y
AcceptaTJ.ce of Leu Base Combined Bid and
Alternates Nos~ l~ 2, 3~ 4» 12, 13," 14, 15, 17~
26, 29 and R.EJECTIONof Alternates Hoso 5, 6,
7~ 8, 9$ 10, 11" 16, 18-25~ 27, 28
$lO,?135s:000
VO-'l'ECH CENTER3534s>OOi ~~trea Vocational School Construction

Loan of 196'( (TIFV! :Heeting ~1arch 19"
1969 - $950;)000) .

$393~113 - State School Building Construction
Aid (Section 130, Article 77)

NONE - Federal Funds
_~P7 s.~-=Local Sources

$2,235,9000

(CONTINUED)

59



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

HESTIUNSTER S~nOR HIGH SCHOOL OIJIY- (CONTtD)'•
CONTRACT AHARDS

Item l3-B

!'UND SOURCE: .(Conte d)

STATE DBPP~Tl.mNT OF EDUCATIO~ - (CONTfD)

l~JESTMn~STER HIGH SCHOOL

CONTRACT TO BE SIONED BY:
FEE •.,;I.

REH.ARKS:

", ..•

None - Area Vocational School Construction
Loan of 1967 (BPW Meeting March 19,
1969--$950,000)

$1,684,404 - State School Building Constl~ction
t~d (Section 130, Article 77)

None - Federal }llnds
$6g215,596 ~ Local Sources
$7,900.9000
Local Authorities
Applicable to Edmund George Good, Jr. and Partners
Building contract subdivides into:
$7,,900,000 - l.JestminsterHigh School

2,235,000 - VoTsch Center
Balance of the allocation of BHv on March 19,
1969 is applied to this contract ($950,000 •.,
$115,500 ~ $334~50o)o State share of vocational
costs is 50% of $2,235~000 or $lpl17,500o
C31"'rollCounty could requestaddi tional aid in
the amount of $283,000 based on this contract
as well as 50% of architect/engineering fees~
equipment., and other costs relat.ed to the
projecto (Site and building)

60



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

cnNTRACTAl'lARDS

ItemJ.4 FROSTBURGSTATECOLLEGE.•. --
Solicitation of.' bids for INSTl1.LLIN'GBOILERHJ LO\rlNDESHALLre sult ad as

follows:

Walter N. Yoder and Sons, Inco
Robinson Plumbing and He&ting
Company, Inco
Lapp PIUJ.llbing

$13,850\)00*
l8,lOOeOO
No Bid

*Although this proposal is the apparent low bid, the contractor did not
bid the work in accordance vU th the specifications 0 Also the apparent low
bidder cannot proceed vlith this vlork for at least six 't''leeks, the second and
only other biddar included. in his price a neH.duplex Condensate Pump in the
amount of $1,250<.00 sufficient to carry the capacity of the new boiler to be
installed. This contractor also states that the specified boiler is in
stock and is available for iIl1Il1ediate shipment and that 1-Jeca.n start removing
the existing steam boiler at once in preparation for the delivery of the new
boiler.

Although only two (2) bids were received for this vrork., the second low
bid has been revIewed and approved as to reasonableness of price for the
reasons as stated above, by the responsible BUilding Engineer of the Depart-
ment of Budget and FiscalPlar.ning.

RECOMNENDEbAlJARDTO:
BASIS:
A110UNT:
FUNDSOURCE:

CONTRP"CTTOBE SIGNEDBY:
FEE:

..

Robinson Plumbing and Heating Company, Inco
Acceptance of second low bid
$18,100,,00
GENERALEI1EI1GENCYFUND by transfer to
1970 BUdget" l3o0B,,04n.o4-08
Executive Directcr
Not applicable

61



,•

f•

III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGE ORDERS:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Director, Department of Public
Improvements, presented Items C-l through C-20 of his Agenda
under Change Orders, dated November 7, 1969, as completely
described in Items C-l through C-2D of Exhibit pages 63
,through 72, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 63 through 72.

62



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGE ORDERS---
Item C-l

I

BOARDOF PUBLIC \-lORt'S

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 3 to contra~t
with Blair Brothers for INT1:1UORANDEXTERIORPAINTING, STATE HOUSE, ANNAPOLIS.
This Change Order covers the additional cost for proposed carpentry and wall
covering Harkin the cffice of the Administrative Assistant to the President
of the Seciate. This additional work has been reviet .•ed and approved bjrthe
responsible Consulting Engineer, as well as personnel of this Dapartment ••

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEnrCREASE:
FEE:

$593 .•00
Item 5, General Construction Loan of 1969,

II •. co • Renovations and Improvements
to State Housel!

Item 1, this Department.! s Agenda Sept •• 18, 1969
$17,739000 :
Less than 28% by Change Orders
Applicable to Albert. Bo Oipe and Associates, Inc

------
Item C-2 BOARDOF PUBLIC HORKS

(DepartmentC'f Legislative Reference)

Approval is recom!nended for exe.cutionof Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Harrison Wood Floors, Inco for REFINISHING FLOORS, ETC~,GOVERNORrs
OFFICE, OLDSTATE HOUSE, ANNAPOLIS. This Change Orde •.~ covers the additional.
cost to sand, refinish and apply three (3) coats of fabulon to floor of Flag
Room in the State House" This additional Hork has been revie •.led and approved
as to necessity and reasonableness of price b;~r'the responsible personnel of
the Office of the Superintendent of Public Buildings and Grounds, as 't-Tell as
p~rsonnelof this Department~

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUND S aJRCE :
ORIGINAL COlJTRACTAPPROVED~
A~lOUNTOF ORIGINALCONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEn{CRR~SE:
FEE:

$216.00
1970 Budget04c02cOO~Ol-08
Item3-B,this Department's Agenda Oct? 22, 1969
$897.93
Less than 25% by Change Orde!'
Not applicable

Item C-3 PUBLIC BUILDINGS ANDGROUI~------_ .._.. . ,

C-3-.A Approval is recommended for execution of Change Orde:;: Noo 1 to contract
with Blair & Sons Co"' Inc. for ALTERATIONSTO 1/50 STATE c:mCLE, ANNAPOLIS.
This Change Order covers a Credit for mechanical Hark not done,including

. labor. 'l'his Credit has been reviewed andapp.roved by the responsible personnel
of this Departmento "

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:.
AMOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE.DECREASE:
FEE:

$500000 CREDIT
Budget 06016000002069
Item 8, this Department's Agenda June 18, 1969
NOT TO EXCEED $13,546000
Less than 4% by Change Order
Not applicable

63



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGEORDEHS..
Item C~3 PUBLIC B~ILDINGS ArIDGROUNDS (Conttd)

C-3-B App~oval is recommended for execution of Change Order NOn 2 to contract
with Blair Brothers for EXTERIORPAHJTUm ANDPREPARATIONOF THREE (3) PUBLIC
BUILDINGS, Al'HAPOLIS" This Change Order covers the additional cost to paint
exterior trim on 93 College Averm80 This additional J;vork has been revim.red
and approved as to r.:::cessity and reasonableness of price by tho responsible
personnel of the Office of the Superintendent of Public Buildings and Groundso

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSCURCE~
ORIGINALCONTRACTAPPROVED:
A1'10UNTOF ORIGINALCONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEINCRR~SE:
FEE:

$2l7<lOO
1970 Bi:dget 06016000002-08
Item I-A, this DepartmenttsAgenda July 1, 1969
$26,705000
1essthan 2% by Change Orders
Not applicable

_ - - _ ••• CJIe,

Item C-4 BOARDOF PuBLIC WORKS
(Ocean City-C"onvention Hall Commission)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Ordl3r No" 12 to contract
with Jo Roland Dashiell & Sons, Inco for CONSTRUCTIONOF CONVENTIONHALL.
This Change Order c overs installation of storm vJater drain2ge .~o f.e?: ..:} :.:.Jcf
dr&inaga U~ldrJ&:':.'Y :.;'u~~-"ff'GO :)U~T ~ ').'llis. additional Hork has been reViel-lcd and
approv\:Id as to necessity and raasonableness of price by the Consulting Archi-
tect,as 'Viell as personnel of this Department .•

••

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGn-rAt CONTRl'.CTAPPROVED:
AHOUNTOF ORIGINALCONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

$12,187 ••46
Item 8, General Constru.ct.ion Loan of 1969}

liTo complete construct.ion ~
Ocean City Convention Halll!

Item 1: this Department's Agenda J~e 241 1968
$2,769,500.,00
Less tha~ 8% by Change Orders
Applicable to Loe"ler and Associates

- "- - - - -
Item C-5 MARY1A~mSCHOOLFOR THE DEAF--------------

Approyul is reCommended for execution of Change Ord8r No" 2 to cont..ac':i
'Vlith E •• E •• Stuller Construction Co.• for ADDITION TO PRTI1ARYSCHOOLBUILDmG"
This Change Ordar covers a Credit for substitution of EHT conduit fo •.~ rigid
conduit as origitml1.y specified in .the first floor concrete slab" This Credit
has been reviewed and approved as to pri~e by the responsible Architect, as
well as personnel of this Department.

AMOUNTOF CR.\NGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINAJ.JCONTRACTAPPROVED:
Jl1OUNTOF ORIGIHAL CONTRAC'r:
PERCENTAGEINCr~SE:
FEE:

$75,,00 Cf/.EDIT
Item 151, General Const~uctionLoan of 1968,

IlAddition to Primary S-::hool Building
.• •• ••~ COl1st:ructionll

Item 9, this Depal'tment:s Agenda April 23, 1969
$108,600.00
Less than 1% by Change Orders
Not applicable

64



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF .THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CRANGEORDERS--_ ..•...-:_--
ItemC-6 rMRYU~NDHISTORICAL TRVST--_ ..•--~-_._-----

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No~ 1 to contract
with Robert Ao l'jo1fe} Inc •. for UNDERPna~D'JGTHE EXISTING STONEFOUNDATION,ETC.
PACAHOUSEGARDEN.S,ANNAPOI,IS. This Change Order co"lersthe additional cost
to remove concrete foundation along King George Street for flower bed, etc~
This Cl.dditional Hork has been revie'Vied and approved as to necessity and reason-
ableness of price by ~1e responsible Architect, as well as personnel of this
Departmen'h.,

Reference should be made to Item 5-B, Mr" Heubeckf s Agenda for the Board
of Pub2ic Works dated Jm1e 18$ 1969, wherein $35~OOO.,oOwas allocated for
construction, etc~ of the Paca Gardens Wa11~

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINALCONTP..ACTAPPROVED:
At'10UNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT~
PERCENTAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

$585000
.GENERALEHERGENCYFUNDby transfer to
1909-BUdgc';' ~06e0300O:i2 .
Item 13: this Department's Agenda July 16, 1969
$16,930.,00
Less than 4% by Change Order
Applicable to Locke, Tyler, Jackson and McShane

Item C-7

C-7-A Appro\~1 is reco~~endcd for execution of Change Order Noo 3 to contract
with George He> Dixon, L.,c •• fo:cOUTDOORATHLETICFACILITIES, This Change Orde::-
cove!,s Credits for the deletion of one (1) cor..struction sign and to delete
.court. net.s, post and racket tighteners? These Credits have beon re'V"iel-Jedand
appr01'ed as to reasonaaJ.eness of price by the responsible Architect, as 'Viell
as personnel of this Departm0nt$

Ar10UNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

$313.00 CREDIT
reem 159, General Constl~ction Loan of 1968,

"Site Development of NeH Gymnasium ".
Central Parking Facili tyll

Item 2, this Department~s Agenda Febo 28, 1969
$49,800000
Less than 1% by Change O?de!'s
Not applicable

•

C-7-B Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No~ 3 to contract
with George l'1., D~wn.? Inco fo!' CONSTRUCTIONOF I1EN1SAND'irJCNEN'SDOBl'1ITORIES
ANDSITE D1PROVEJ1EN'fS0 This Change Order covers the omission of firewal1s in
attic of both dormitories.. This omission has been reviewed and approved by
the, responsible Archi tect,the State Fire Harshalll s Cffice, responsible per-
sonnel of the Using Agency and this Departmento

AMOUNTOF CillU~GEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
M10UNTOF ORIGI~AL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEDECREASE:
FEE:

. $1,113033 CREDIT
Consolidated Dormitory Account No.•
07 .•13,,03000e44
Item 1, this Depar'tment's Agenda Deco 14, 1969
$1, 31)-l~000,,00
Less than 1% by Change Orders
Not applicable

65



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGE ORDERS----,--
Item C~8 !pIVERSITY _.Q! MARYLAUP, BAL'l'IHORE

C-8":""A Approval i8 recommended for execution of Change Order No'" 4 to contract
with John Ko Rllff, Inc. for CONSTRUCTIONOF SCHOOLOF NURSING. This Change
Order coyers furnishing and installing ten (10) additional uall mounted tele~
phone outlets. This additional work has been revle-wed and approved fiS to
necessity nnd roaso~ableness of price by the responsible Architect, as well
as personnel of the University and this Department"

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINAI,CONTRACTAPPROVED~
AMOUNTOF OP.IGINALCONTRAC'l':
PERCENTAGEINCRR4.SE.:
FEE:

$158012
Item 144, General Construction Loan of 1966,

" • " 0 Const~ction of New School
of Nursing"

Item 6, this Department's Agenda June 24, 1968
$1,572,000000
Less.than 1% by Change Orders
Applicable to Booth & Somers

C-8-B Approval is recorr~ended for execution of Cha~ge Order No. 5 to conu"act
with Consolidated Engineering Company, Incorporated for CONSTRUCTIONOF NORTH
HOSPITALBUILDINGo This Change Order covers revisions to the loading dock
ramp 0 This additional work has been reviewed and approved as to necessi~
and reasonableness {;)fprice by the responsible Architect, as '\-Jell as personnel
o£ the University a~d this Departmento .

.AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINALCONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINALCONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEIflCREASE:
FEE:

$3,821000
Item 75, General Const!~ction Loan of 1967,

II, • 0 Co~st:::,uc'0ion of the Nor-ch
Hosp::i.talBuil<Ung" • 0 II

Item 18, this Departm8nt~s Agenda Deco 17, 1968
$19,919;000 .•00
Less than 1% by Change Orders
Applicable to The Office of James R~ Edmunds, Jr.

\"J,,,8.,c Approyal is .reCCrl11i1E.JnGi3d.for execution of Change Order No0 6 to contract
with Consolidated. Engineering Compcmy, L'1corporated for CONSTRUCTIONOF NORTH
HOSPITALBUILDING" 'llhis Cha41ge Order covers three (3) Debits ($3,889.03) fo~~
revised structural framing; additions to the sleeved beam schedule, substitution
of "Quartzitell seamless flooring on elevator cab floors in li~u of vin;}Tl tile;
and a Credit ($217,,00) fo:,. e1imi..'1ation of one post per 11and rail on Stairs
Noo 2 and Noo 40 Work cover~d by this Change Order has been reviewed and
approved by the Consulting A:i.~chitect, as well as personnel of t.Ile University
~~d this Depart~ento

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINALCONTIVl..CTAPPROVED:
Al"VlOUNTOF ORIGINALCONTRAC'l':
PERCENTAGEINCREASE;
FEE:

$3,672.08
Item 75, General Const.ruction Loan of 1967,

It 0 " 0 Const::u:;-tion of the Nor°i.;h
Hosp:J.tal Bl1ildi.ng e co (, I:

Item 18" t.hi~ DC'lpa:"tmBii.-Gi s Agenda Deco 17, 1968
$19)l9l9~OOO'JOO
Less than 1% by Ch~nge ~dcrs
Applicable to The Office of James R" Edmunds, Jr"

66



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

.- CHANGE ORDEHS

Item C-8

C-8-D Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No•• 12 to contract
with Piracci Cons-t.ructionCoo, Incefor SCHOOLCF DENTISTRY. This Change Ord€l;'
covers tuo Debj.ts (~>l,155020) :for ,,:ark in accordance "d.th Sketches 8619 and
S620, and inst<>.lling floor drain and piping in Room h015; and a Credit
($5 :698062) fer underrun of caisson concrete quanti t.ies 0 These changes have

.been reviewed and approved as to nsc0ssity and reasonableness of price by the
responsible Architect., as well as personnel of the University and this Depart-
mento

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINALCONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGn~ALCONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEJ1IJCREASE:
FEE:

$4,543~42 CREDIT
Item 143, Gene!'al Construc~~ion Loan of 1966,

It 0 • e Const-'T'Uction of Net>1Dental
Building" .

Item 50, this Department's Agenda Sept •• 6, 1967
$9,600$000000
Less than 2% by Change ~dcrs
Applicable to CochrcU1, Stephenson & Donkervoet

ItemC ..•9 .!!!!IVE~ITY OF MARYLA.ND, COg,EGE PARK

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order Noo 10 to contract
with The Geo:-cge Hyman Construction Company for CONS'l'RUCTIONOF ANIl1ALSCIENCES
BUILDING, FIRST PHASE~ This Change Order covers six (6) itGffiS of additional

.work, such as: . addit~on to laboratory 1faste pip~.~~g; ad.di tional sprin!ders in
.first floor corridor; reloca'cc laboratory i'ur::Ut ....~:r-0; rough-in Hater s~rvice to
the east "raIl of Room 013; connection of f:oor and servi0c d:'ains in the incin~.
erator room to the acid v.Ja.ste sa.riitar-..1 system) and :i...•ough-indesignated service
to laboratories for laboratory equipmentQ This additional work has been re~
viel-Ted and approved as to necessity and reasonableness of price by the respons-
ible Consulting Architect; as well as personnel of the University and this
Departmen~o .

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGL~ALCONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINALCONTRACT:
PK~CENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$2,983<>00
Item 134, General COIlst:cuction Loan of 1966,

It • • • for the Cor.t.s.cruction of an
Animal Sciences BuiJ.ding,First Phasell

Item 7, this Department's Agenda June 24, 1968
$1,484,500,,00
19% by Change Orders
APl'lic~b1e to Ha:l1$ Ritter & Spri!'_1<:le

67



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGE ORDERS.

.Item C-lO MARYLAND STATE COLLEGE
Approval is recommended for execution of Change OrderNo~ 1 to contract

wi th Thomas E4 Carroll & Son, Inc. for PJJl\LiJTMATERIAL FOR LIBRARY AND HONE
ECONOrUCS PRACTICE HOUSE. This Cha11ge Order covers Credits for planting tHO

. (2) Austrian PincsJ..4-l5' in place of 18.•20' and planting tHO (2) Red Pines
13' in place of 14~161o These Credits have been reviewed and approved by
the responsible personnel of this Departme.nt,as well as personnel of theUsing Agency.
AMOUNT OF CPJi.rJGEORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRiiCT:
PERCENTAGE DECREASE:
FEE:

$370000 CREDIT
Item 221, General Construction Loan of 1968,

"Construction of Halks, Parking Areas
.• • • and ~andscaping"

Item 6, this Department's Agenda July 1, 1969
$11,107 .•98
Less than 4% by Change Order
Notapplicaple .

----- ..
ItemC-ll BelUE STATE COJJLEGE

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Urba~ Francis, Inc. for VENTILATING THE GTI\1~4SIU~. This Change Order
covers the additional cost to increase the ampere service to the President's
Residence. This additional work has been reviewed and approved as to necessity

, and reasonableness of price by the responsible personnel of this Department.
AHOUNT OF CHANGE ORDZR:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPRO'irED:
AI'fOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE n~CREASE:
FEE:

$280.00
1970 Budget 13.08.02.04-08
Item 9-A, this Depc'lrtment1sAgenda Oct.
$3,580.00
Less .than 8% by Change Order
Not applicable

--~ .• - •.

22,. 1969..

ItemC-12 TOWSON STATE COLLEGE-
Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order Noo 1 to contract

with Wilkins Fence Company for FENCING IN ATHLETIC COHPLEX, BURDICK HALL. This.
Change Order covers the cost for men working on Saturday beyond the original
contract, because of class schedul~ng and activities taking place on Campus.
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
:FUND SOURCE:
.ORIGDML CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$100 ••00
1970 Budget 13008.06004-08

. Item l6-D, this Depa~tmentts Agenda Sept. 18, 196'
$9,215.00
Less .than 2% by Change Order

.Not applicable

68



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGEORDERS

Item C-13 FROSTBURGSTATE COLIEGE

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No~ 10 to contract
with George Construction Company for CONSTRUCTIGJOF CL.4SSR00I1ANDFINE ARTS
BUILDINGSe This C:lange Order covers the cost for addit.iO!lal 2t' conduit for
telephone feeders based on using thin wall conduit and omitting pull boxes~
This additional work has been reviewed and approved as to necessity and .
reasonablenessof prioe by the responsible Architect, qw well as personnel of
this Depart.mento .

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINALCONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINALCONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

$1,350000
Item 105, General Construction Loan of 1965,

"Const::'Uct:.on of C2.assraom-Fine Arts
Bui2ding 'J 00 :CoI1struc"!~ion"

Item 14: this Depart,mGnt's Agenda May 21, 1968
$1;998,138?00 . .
Less than 3% by ChQnge Orders
A?p1ica"'ule to Lucius Ro 'i~hit(3, Jr o. and

Ed~.rr;rd Ca Hhite .

...• - - -
Item C•.l1.~

App~oval is recommended for execution of Change Order Noo 4 to contract
with Rnbin'J Builders, Inco for fI".tARYLANDi'1ETROPOLI'I:ANvlASHINGTONRETARDATION
CENTER" This Change OI'der covers a Credit for la'bo:l~ and ii13tarial for the use
of EI'1Tin lieu of rigid conduit to be used in walls and ceili.'1gs., This CrediJ"
has been re .••.'i.el1Teda.nd approved as to reasonablei1ess of pric3 by the responsible
Architec'::', as l'lel1 as personnel of this Department.,

A110UNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTP..AC1'APPROVED:
AMOUNTOF' ORIGINALCONTP..ACT:
PERCENTAGEn~CREd~SE:
FEE:

$2,000,,00 CREDIT
Item 45, General Constructi0n Loan of 1966,

. ttFi:!."s'G Ph<:lse of Constr-uc'::'ion of Center fere
Mentally Retarded Patients • •• e

Washington l1et:;:'opoli tan Area ~ •. .•II
Item 5, this Department's Ag0nda Octo 22, 1968
$3~467,460"oo (68/7)
Less than 10% by Change Orde~s
Not applicable

69



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGE ORDERS_ .•--.._-
Item c-15 DEPARTI.ill NT OF CORRECTIONALSERVICES

(Cent::'ai Laundry)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No" Ito contract
uith The Fabre~Ccrnak Corporation fo:, ADDITION TO HOUSINGBUILDING. This
Change Order covers a Credit for monies not used for the relocation of
existing radio antenna from the allowance in the original cont •.~acto The
original contract co:-rcained an allowance of $1,500,,00 as detailed in Section
30, Page 16A-J..4 of Specifications, of which $975000 was used for this work"

AMOUNTOF CHANGEOHDERt
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTP.ACTP
PERCENTAGEDECREASE:

" FEE:

$525•.00 CREDIT
Item 141J General Construction Loan of 1969,

IICent.ral Laundry: Housing Unit (70 beds):
Const •."Uctionll

Item II} this Department's Agenda. Aug. 12, 1969
$11+3,565,,00 .
Less than 1% by Change Order
Applicable to The Office of J.. Pl~entiss Browne

- - - - - "'.
Item C-16 DEPARTHEr.rTOF CORRECTIONALSERVICE'S

(l1arii:allii--C-orractional Ins tit:ution-Hagc~stc"vmj

App~oval is recommended for execution of Change Order Noo 2 to contract
uith Mil18r-Liskey Electric Compan;yr, Incorporated for SECURITY FENCING, GATES,
SALLY PORT Arm ELECTRICAL\cJORK" This Change Ordor covers the additional cost
to install an additional b:,~ce in two (2) of the 12' gates~ This additional
cost has been revie"Vled and r.pproYed as" to necessit.y and reasonabls~less of
price by the responsible personnel of this Dspartmento

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINALCONTRJiCTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRAC'l':
PERCENTAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

."

$89c10
Item W~,General Construction Loan of 1967,

. 1.1 ., ,. c Construction. 0 • for the
State Penal System. • ."

Item 53, this Depar"i:men"i;.'s Agenda Sept:> 6, 196'{
$128,800'100
Less than 1% by Change OrdeZ's
Not applicable

70



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGEORDERS

Item C-17 MARYLANDHOUSEOF COB.,l1ECTION

Approval is recommended fo~ execution of Change Order Noo 1 to contract
with Charles T. King Co., Inc~ for INSTALLINGA QUARRY'rILE FLOOR ll'J KITCHEN
KETTLEAREA.. This Change Order covers the additional cost to relocate ~o]'o

(2) trench floor drains and to make some pipe modifications. This additional
work has been revie1ved and approved by the responsible Building Engineer of
the Depa=tment of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as personnel of this
Department 0

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF O~IGINAL CONTR<\CT:
PERCENTAGEINCREASE~
FEE:

$820•.00
1970 Budget l2~01004Q08~08
Item 23-B, this Depa~tment:sAgenda June 18, 1965
$12,727 ••00
Less than 7% by Change Order
Not applicable

I-tem C-18 M.lI.RY"!:JI.NDCC:SB.ECTIONALD~STITUTIGrJ"HAGERSTa~J
-""':-~.

Approval is recommended for execution of C~ange Order. No~ 3 to conty-act
with Ca1lo.s Con'cractol's, In~ •. for AL.TERATIONSOF EXISTING HOUSINGFACILI'.j:'Y<)
1'his Change Order aovers the addi tio112.l cos t to :':Qm10ct a cast iro:1 1'l3ll type
radiator in Room Noo 124 including pipefittillg and pipe covering. This
additional work has been reviewed and approved as to necessity and reasonable-
ness of price by the responsible Archi'wct, as well as personnel of this
Department~ .

AEOUNTOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINALCOlJTRACT~
PERCENTAGEn~CREASE:
FEE:

$172000
Item 11.2) General Cons~ructio~ Loan of 1968,

"Renovation of Cell Blocks • I) ."

Item I-A, this Department's Agenda 1\1ay 23,1969
$1,284,300000 .
Less than 1% by Change Orde~s
Applicable to The Office of J. Prentiss Brol~e

Item C-19 DEPARTi1ENTOFW,RYLANDSTA'rE POLICE. ---------_._-
Approval is recommended for execution of Changa Order No~ 1 to contract

with The JackaI'd Company, Inco for ADDITIONTO VEHICLE LIFT, LAVALE. This
Change Order CO*lers the additional cost to use cast iron pipe in lieu of clay
pipe at west foundation u~ll" This addi~ional cost has been reviewed and
approved by the responsible personnel of this Depal'tmento

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
AHOUNTOF ORIGINALCONTRACT:
PERCillJTAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

$27.00
1970 Budget 33-07a05001n03-14
Item r(~A!I J~hj.:3Department's Agenda Augo 12, 196.
$29,900.,00
Less than 1% by Change Orde:L'
Not applicable

71



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

CHANGEonDERS--~--_.._-
Item C-20 STATEHILITARY DEPAR'IHENT

C-20-A Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No.., 2 to cont1'act
with Charles T~ King Co~, Inc. for tlliATING, VENTILATINGANDELECTRICALWORKAT
BUILDINGS-l, HAVREDE GRA.CEMILITARYRESERVATIONo This Change Order covers
a Credit for the omission of an outside air louver, connecting duct work and
installing neif 36t x 24" grille. '£his Credit has been revieHed and approved
by theresponsi~le personnel of the Us~~g Agency, as well as personnel of
this Departmen 'Ga

MlOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
AMOUNTOF ORIGINALCONTMCT:
PERCENTAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

$91003 CREDIT
1970 Budget 07003~COG06-14
Item l2 .•E, this Depa.rtment1 s Agenda July 16, 1965'
$6,136.00
Less than 1% by Change Orde~s
Not applicable

C-20-B App~oval is recommended fo~ execution of Cha.nge O~der Noo 1 to contract
with Dom7~iQn Construction, Iucn fo~ ALTERATIONSFOR ELE7ATORINSTALLATION,
FIFTH REGTIvlENT JU1MORY'JThis Change Order covers the additional c~st for
masor.u.~yHork and lintel for proper clearing of sleyator. door" 'l'his c:;<.~ditiona 1
\i'Ork has been re-iTlewed and approved as to necessi.~;)' and l~saso~lableness of price.
by the rAsponsible personnel of the Using Agency, as 1rJ'ell as personnel of this
Department" .

AI10UI'JTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUNDSCURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED:
AIv10UNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGEll1CREASE:
FEE:

..

$210,,00
Item 19, General Construction Loan of 1968,

"Repair of Elevator in the Fifth Regiment
Armory"

Item 28~B, this Department~s Agenda May 23, 1969
$17,050,,00
Less than 2% by Change Order
Not applicable

I ••. ""

72



•

I_
( ..

III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

INVOICES:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Director, Department of Public
Improvements, presented Items I-I through 1-12 of his Agenda under
Invoices, dated November 7, 1969, as completely described in Items
I-I through 1-12 of Exhibit pages 74 through 76, attached hereto
and incorporated herein .

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 74 through 76.



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

IN'lOICES

Item I-I BOARD OF PUDLIC HORXS~--._---
Approval is requested for payment of the follen-rin!!,Invoice for up dating

appraisal of College Avenue Baptist Church project for Land Acquisition.
ANOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-2

$15000 - lia.u:dceCe Ogle
Item 1, General Construction Loan of 1969, ltState Office

Complex,. Annapolis: Land Acquisition" •.
BOAPJ) OF PUBLIC t-.rORKS

Approval is requested for pa~nent of the following Invoice for Traverse
drapes and valances in the Governoris Office - Annapolis.
A1'IOUm':
FUND .sOURCE:

Item 1••.3

:1>918000 ~ The H" Chambers Company
-Item ,5.1, General Construction Loan of 1969, .IlRenovation,

Annapolis" Cl

__ •• eA ••• _ ,•• ,.. _

!..~YLAND COR.~~CTIONAL.INSTITUTION - FJ~GE~T~,lN

_Approval is requested of the follo't'lingInvoice for th:!.rt:T~,tuo(32) blackand l'1hite prints Cl

AHotmT:
FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-4

$15036 - Garden Reproductions and Photo Print Coe, Ince
Item 142, General Construction Loan of 1968, "Cell Block,

Hospital and Gyrrmasium".
eft _ _ •• •• _ _ _

DEPARTl1ENT OF FOHESTS Al'!D PAFl\S----~-=-----~,----_.---
.Approval is requested for payment of the follouing Invoices:

(A) Ar10UNT:

FUND SOURCE:

(B) MIOUl\IT:

FUND SOURCE:

(C) Ar-10UNT:

FUND SOURCE:

$852.21 •..Delmarva Electric NotorsInco - Emergency
installation .0£ by pass line to lJ~ter systeme

Item 3401, General Construction Loan of 19683 IlAssateague,
. Phase II, S-Sage flAn •.

$215000 -Edward Turner - Settlement Costs Rittenho~se
property.

Item 3505, General Construction LO.fi.n of 1966, IlTuckahoe
Lake: Land Acquisition" 0 .

$243095 - Reese and Kane -Sattlement Costs, etco,
Delander property.

$600000 - Sybert, Sybert & Nippard - Title Examinations,
Thomas Pn Saeer propel~Y.

Item 4605, General Co~struction Loa.n of 1968, llPatt'!DCent
State Park: Land Acq1J!d.sition"0

Continued

74.

!
I
!,



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

ContfdDEPAn.TNEIIT OF FORRSTS AND PAP..KS•.•..----.....-..--- ..

I!\T\lOICES

Item I-4

Approval is requested for paYment of the following Invoices:

$921.043 •.•Muller, Raphel & Associates, Inc" - Survey
(80098% complete) Gunpowdor.

Item 4l~4, General Construction Lo~~ of 1968, llgunpowder
State. Park: Land .Acquisiticntl••

$183.56 - Charles Eo Hagg ..•At.torney, Sett1eIilcnt Costs,
etc" ErnesT. Rees Property, Patuxent State Park.

Item 46.5, GenGral Construction Lean of 1968, "Patuxent
state Park: Land Acquisitiorrl.

$84000 ~ Pboto Science, Inc •.- 4'screened positives _
~~ster Plan. .

Item 50,,1, General Construction Loan 'of 1969, ItTuckahc.lc
Lake: 1'1astcrPlanll '"

(D) ti.r'.IOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

(E) A1"10UNT:
FUND SOURCE:

(F) Al'lOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

.... - .- - -
Item I••5 FROSTBUllG STA TC COLL.4,;GE-.r..-- ... _

Approval is requested for payment of the followLig Invoice in
connection ruth Settlement Costs, etc~, for purchase of the Har-.rL. Sittig
property ••(including$183u71 for adjustment of taxes)
ANOUNT:
FUND SOURCE: $440071 ~ Barnett & Barnett

Ite~ 6005, General Construction Loan of 1967,
llAcquisition of Land and Tmpl'oyementsll.

... - ... .. - ~ - ...
Item 1».6 DEPARTNENT OF HEALTH~HEADQUAnTERS'--- ---

Approval is requested for payment of thefollov~ng Invoice for Water andSeuer charge for 203 Eo 262 Street.
AMOUNT:
FOND SOURCE:

$1091 - City ,df Baltimore
Item 34, General Construction Loan of 1967, ULand

Acquisition - State Laboratory ....Baltimore".
... - - ." - - ,- - .

Item I;"ft MORGAN STA TE COLLEGE
.Approval is requested for paynent of the following Invoice for Title fee,etc. of four (4) properties on Argonne Driveo

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:: $1,466080- Title Guarantee Company

Item 188o~, General Construction I.e-an of J.968, "Horgan
State College: Acquisition of City propertyilo

75



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

INVOICES
:rtem 1...8 STATE ROADS comnSSION-...,.u•• __ ... _

..
Approval is requested for payment of the follmJing Invoice for thirty

(30) black line prints on project SR-623.•691.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-9

$14040 - Garden Reproduction and Photo Print Co~.
Budget 08~01oOOo38

" ..a_

UNIVERSITY OF ~1ARYIJ;.ND- PA:fJTIMORE_~c __-..-.- •.

Approval is requested for payrrent of t.he follOi'1ing Invoice:

AHOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-10

$122062 - Jo Carroll Power - Settlement Costs~ etc.
704 ~Jo Redt.!Ood Street (Pere,tg)

Item 231, Gen~ral Construction Loan oj 1969,
uAcquisition and clearance of Land".

UNIv liRSITY OF HARYL.A1ID -BALTIMORE
--rBOard of Public Works) .

Approval is reqi.lested for payment of thefOllov1ing Invoice for
Inspection Se~~ccGo

AHOill1T:
FUND SOURCE:

Item I-IJ.

$96000-City of Baltimore
Board of Public l'Jorks -Capital Appropriation
11"..27Q01~75,,68-14

... -- ....••......
-------

Approval is requested for payment of the follOiving Invoice for reim-
bursem3nt for 13 KVIl1jorkPhase IV on east sub-station.,

AHDUNT~
FUND SOURCE:

It.em 1.•12

$120000 - Physical Plant Department
Item 209, Genera:!.Construction Loan of 1968:1 "Extension

of utili tie sft•

---..,- .. - ..
UNIVERSITY OF £lA.RYLAND .- HI\.TURlI.L R~SOtJRCE INSTITUTE._~--.•--.•...-- -----_.--.... .,

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice fer notice of
application fer lieH'public pier.

'A1'1:0UNT:
FUND SOURCE:

..

$13050 - Caivert Independent
Item 249$ General Construction Loan of 1969, "Construction

of NewPierll•

76



'" .~- ••••• ~ ••••••••••• , •• -, ••••••• ~... >, •••••• ',--""- '.' ••• , ••••••••••• :" -~'."~ - ••• : ••••••• -.......... - ",..

III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

I•

!•\

.APPOINTMENTS:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Director., Department of Public
Improvements, presented Items A-I of his Agenda under Appointments,
dated November 7, 1969, as completely described in Items A-I
of Exhibit pages. 78 and 79, attached 'hereto and incorporated
herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation,
approved each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 78 and
79.

77

t.



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

APPOINTNENTS------
Item A-I DEPARTMENTOF PUBLICH1PEOVEt1ENTS(Conti d)

ARCHITECT~
ORIGINALLYREPORTED:
FEE:
.FUNDSCURCE:

A-I-C Reference is made to Item A.~4(1), this Department's Agenda Hay 23, 1969
for the appointment of Gruen. Associates for Preston Street. Improvements and
Pedestrian Spine P:::-eliminaries, State Offico Building, Baltimore.. In this
Item, the Fund Source 'oJ'asgiven as Board of Public \tlorks-Capital Appropriation
Il-17eOl.02067~o8. It is requested that the Fund Source be amended to include
money from Ger.eral Construction Loans 1968 and 1969 as follo1;a:

STATEOFFICEBU~LDING,BALTIHORE(BOARDOF FUIlLICHORKS): IlPreston Street
Improvements and.PedEst::'ian-Sp1ne Preliminal1iesll

Gruen Associates
Item A-4(1), this Department's Agenda Hay 23, 1969
Type "Bll Schedule
$13,656 .•11 - Board of Public Works•.Capita1 Appropriation

11-17 (,01002.67--08
$24,914000 - Item 12, General Construction Loan of 1968
$ 8,429,,89 Item 17, Gene::,al Construction Loan of 1969

A-l-D . Reference is made to Item A-I-E(2), this Department's Agenda December 17,
1968 appoint.ing Ferdinand Po Kelly for work at Elk Neck StClte Park for Campo:;;".,J
Store andConc€ssion Building, Control and Registration Building, and on~ (1)
ShO\ler Building., As a result of a mGeting, the Department of Forests and
Parks advised that the scope of the work as originally anticipated was to be
reduced" In vieloJ'of the ractthat the scope of the work has been reduced,
it is ::'8comm:3ndedthat the Type liB" Schedule as origi.'1ally approved be changed
to a ~'Pe lion Schedule and that the project be reduced as fo1lm'1S:

DEPJl.RTME.fIJTOF FORESTSANDPARKS- ELK filiCIC STATEPARK: tlCampers r Store and
Contact Stationll

ARCHITECT:
ORIGINALLYREPORTED:
FEE:
FUNDSOURCE:

.i'"

Ferdinand P. Kelly
Item A-1-E(2), this Department's Agenda December 17, 196£
Type IIC" Schedule
Item 38, General -Const.ruction Loan of 1968

78



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

APPOINTi'1ENTS

Item. A-I DEPARTMENTCF PUBLIC1I'WROVENEN1S'-- .._-
A-I-A Approval is requested for the folloHing Architectural/Engineering

~ appointments for work and from funds as indicated below:

(1) BOARDOF PUBLICt-JORKS: "For the Design of Diked Disposal Areas and other
Facilities to receive Dredging Spoil .from the
Harbor and approach Cha.nnels in the \-Jater arlcJ.
Adjacent Are~s known generally as the Harbor of
Baltimore City"

ENGINEER: Green Associates, Inc& and Trident Enginee~ing Associates, Ince
FEE: As per proposal to be submitted to the Msmbe~s of the

Board of Rlblic Works
FUNDSOURCE: D::::edgingSpoil Lean of 1969

(Approved by CL1apter 468, Acts of 1969)

(2) l1ARYLANDHISTORICALTRUST: t1RenQvation of Victualling House, 77-79 Main
- ._~_._---_._-_ .•~ Street, Annapolis:!

ARCHITECT:
FEE:

FUNDSOURCE:

Orin Me Bullock, Jro
Research Phase - NOTTOEXCEED$3,000.>00
Demolition necessary for Research - NOTTOEXCEED$2;000000
Typo. "C" Sohac.ule for Reno-vation
$57~OOOnOO - Item 237; Gen~ral Construction Loan of 1968,

liFoI' Acquiring Historic P~cope1'tie3. • •
City of Annapolis ~ • &to P~eserve and Protect
Historic~l Old Homes ~id Properties in
Annapolis 0 n .11

(3) DEP~_RTl~N'rOF GN1E 4 ANDINLANp FISH: IlComprchensive H~ldrogr2.phic Survey of
T:::'iadelphia R$se:rvoir; Loch Rawm
Reservoir and Dcep Creek Lakell

ENGINEER:
FEE:

FUND.SOURCE:

Marine Hydrographic Associates, Inc"
LumpSum price as fol101vS:

Phase I, Triadelphi.aReservoir - $9,975.00
Loch Raven Pay.tl - $4,025000
Phase II, Loch Raven Part2- $10,000,,00
Deep Creek Lake - $14,675000

1970 Buliget 09003000,,07-08

A-l-B BOARDOF PUBLICvJOR)\S: Refe~en~0 is mada to Item A-3(D):; this D'::part-
ment' s Agenda-Dec.ember17}-1968 appointing Albert B" Gipe & Associates for
Engineering Feasibility Study for St2te Facilities, Annapolis, Maryland. This
Department hns since been informad -that; as of Novemter 24, 1968,this partner-
ship has changed to form a corporation for the purposa OJ': Engjneering under
the name of Albert. Do Gipe &Associates, Inc.

In accordanc'3 with thsaforogoing, it is requested that the name of the
Engineoring firm bG changed from that ol'i.ginally reported t.o Albert B0 Gipe &
Associates, Inc 0

79

.'



",' •• ~,.'''''¥ '•••.~- ;'\, '-'.'''' .~~ -~~••.••. , " .' •••.c~_~'"._~ .... : ~ •.•. __ ¥. __ •• <>'"" "-;_ .•.•.•.. ,._ •...••••••... ,;; .. ' '~' •• " ..•• ,._ ••. ,_.,•.• _'~. _, - . '."_ .~: ~ .• ", ••.•• ' •.•• -:: ~ _.',-c_ . -. ~__ .j " •

III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

I'e

MISCELLANEOUS:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Director, Department of Public
Improvements, presented Items M~l through M-5 of his Agenda under
Miscellaneous, dated November 7, 1969, as completely described
in Items M-l through M-5 of Exhibit pages 81 through 85, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 81 through 85.

80



III. ITEMS ,SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

MISCELL1UTEOUS

Item t1-l STATETREASlffiER

At the request of the ~tate Treasurer's Office there foilov.Ts a listing
of the projects included in the General Gonstrl.::.ction Loan of 1964, the
General Construction Loan of 1966 and the General COllstt'Uction .L0811of 1967
on which all the Hork has been accomplished cnd the unused portion of the
completed projects has been ca11celled~ This tabulat~~on merely brings to-
gether a li st of these projec'~s, the can~ellation ofuhich has been approved
by the Board of Public Borks based on prior requests~

Q,ErJERl\LCONSTRUGr.r.ONL!?~ANOF 1964

Item 6, State Office Building - Baltimore
Replacing bcilers and appurtenaTlces, State Offic.::
Btdldin g" 2100 Guilford f~venue~ Bal timo:i."'e.

. Item 10" Depa1'tmentof Forests and Parks
C",;u:minghamFalls State Park~ Catoctin x/ianorArea:
Cons-liruction of Shop and Stol"age Building

747e48

Item 12"

Item 22"

Item 31,

Item L~41

Item 48,

Item 80p

Item 91,

Department of Forests and Parks
To complete development of Rock Run Picnic Area .•
including pa\dng of parking lots~ completion of
. Comfcr"~Station and 8i te preparation

Department of Forestsa.'1d Pal"ks
Shad~s LanCing Recreation Area.: Phase III
of development of Sllad:s P..re~.for ret~reaticnal pU:"P0ses

Cro~msville State Hospital
Equipment fer r;:mo-.ra-cedHugh Young Bl1.ilding

Springfield State Hospital .
Renovations to "G" llarfield and Service' Buildingo;J
t-Jom:m~s Group

SprL~g Grove State Hospital
Construction of Pd'llinistrati.on B'iilding

110rgan State College
Final phase o:Ldevelopme:lt of existing campus to
include replacement of sid8~ml!{S.9curbs and steps"
resurfacing of tcr~~is courts~ landscaping State
olmed b8.11.~GofIbr:-:-i..T).gRun ~"'1dconstruction of .
new sidGliallcs

Frostburg State College
Eqm.pment for neH Science Bu.;.ldi..~g

(Cont:i.nued)

21023

1,198067 .

81



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

MISCELLANEOUS

Item 11-1. STATE'ffiEASU:1ER(Contt d)--.
At the request of the Gtate Treasurer's Office there follows a listing

of tIle projects included in the General Construction Loan of 1964, the
General ConstrL~ctj_cnLoan of 1966 and the General f;onstruction'Loan of 1967
on 'uhich all tr..e Hork has been accomplished and the unused portion of the
completed p!'ojee-cs hG.sbeen cancelled", Th.i.s tal:Julation mert11ybrings to-
gether a list of the;Je pj,~ojects" tl:e can.;ellation of v;hic11 haa been approved
by the Board of Public Works based on prior requestso

GE?!F.P,AL CmJSTRtlC!J'J:OH LOAN OF. 1966
•••. -----:----- ._JIA. .._

Item 48 p Cro;.:nsvil;Le State IIospi tal
Construction of Maintanance and Service Building

Item 53~ E2stern Shore State Hospital
R~'"lovation of Ca:'sy and Unit I Building

Item 57~ Rosewood State Hospital .
To&'Upplement the Cfpropriaticn lIAlterations.

9
Renovations and Improvements to various
buildillgso'c ••etc,,"

Item 61p -Spring.field State Hospital
Contingen'~ upon and supplemental to federal f'tmdo
being made Cl.,\railable 0." addition to the Ill<1Ustrial
Buil<!illg, etc()

Item 70~ I"Ia:!'ylalldChiJ.dren: s Center
Site improvement to: Constl"Uc'~.iO::lof 56ft.bod 8.ddition
to }Iaj,':II'1c.:ndChildren; s'::enter

$8,995047

950coo

.Tms certifies that this is a completa tah.llation of the cancellations
reported Oil. the agenda of t..~eDepart,nent of Public Improvelr.ents since the
Board's mseting of July 1, 1969 through the n:eeting of Nover.:bcr7) 1969$
and that cancellations of these items were approvea. by the .Eo<::'ci<:)

Q.~1l:.L\L CONSTRl!CT~ON rpA~! .QF 1:.961
Item 21~ Department of Forests and Pa.rks

Patuxent StatePark~ Land Acquisitio~ (148 acres)
Item 62i Salisbu~State College

"To supplement the appropriatioll for 'Construction of
l{enVs Dormitory (100 beds) (equipment to be requested
later) as shotm on page 407 of the "cts of 1964~11

$ 16018

002

This certifies that this is a complete t=:bulatioll of the can:}ellations
roporteci on the agenda of the Departr,;ent of Public Improvem~mts since the
Board's meeting of November13; i967' through the meeting of Novemb'3r7, 1969"
and thati:;cancellations of these items were approved by the Board

o

82



III.

,----_.-.,~, '. "'-"-''''-~_.'''_._''~'''' •• '' '-'.~'."-~~"-~-"-.,' •. - .•..•••• - ,-~' .••__ ._- •••• -, ~ •. - •• __ •• -".~ ••..,. ••••• __."!'y_ •.. '""'-.-,.,. _._. \.-- ••••~ ••.•. ' •.

ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

NISCELL\I'JEOUS

Item 11-2 STATE DEPARTiv1ENT OF EDUC:\.TION
CHARLESCOUNTYVOCATIOl\'l\L- 1;~C;iiTmSCHOOL

Reference is made to Item M-I-B of this Department's agenda for the
Board of Public '..forks meeting of ~1ay 21, 1968, Hherein Board approval was
given for a grant in the amount of ~P1,017,900.00 as the State's share
toward the total cost of construction of the Charles County Vocational _
Technical School.

The Board of Education of Charles County has constructed an area
vocational school facility at LaPlata, Maryland, and the actual cost
exceeded the original estimate by ~~99,450.00.

. The State Board of Education at its meeting of'August 27, 1969
passed a Resolution recommending to the Board of Fublic Works that an
additional grant of ~p57,681.00 fl'om the General Public Area Vocational
School Construction loan of 1967 be allowed to Charles C~unty.

Further reference is made to Item 3-E of this Depart'r:e:1tt s agenda
for the Board of }"'1:blie Ir,Torksmeeting of August 12, 1969,~'Jherei.n the
Board \-]as advIsed that this re(}uest for an increased grant of State
funds in the amount 'of"::57 ,681.00 ,,,auld be made.

The source of funds for the total vocational school project is
projected as follows:

State's Share - $1,075,581.00
Federal Sha1'e - 356,000.00
Local Share 422,869~

(58%) *
(19%)
(237~)

Total - $1,854,450.00 (100%)

.~~ Charles CountY'during 1966-67 received 58% of its current expenses
from State Funds and, by virtue of the fOl~mu.lain the Area Vocational
School Construction Loan of 1967; is entitled to 58% of the cost of
construction of approved projects.

Board of Pub1ic~-Jorksapprovcl1 is hereby requested for an additional
grant. in the amount of ~57,681.00 from the GAnera1 Public Area Vocational
School Construction Loan of 1967 for financial assistJnce to Charles County.

83



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

HIS CELIANEOUS

Item M-3 STATEDEPl:'_RT~'ISNTOFEDUCATION
~vASHI1'JGTON-Gliffi7J.'YVcc~G'TI)l\f:U, - 'l.'i:;cTffJlCAL CEI\nrERj

TEACHER AIDE TR:~lJUNG CEI~-TER -

Reference is made to Item l1-4-E of this Department Is agenda for the
Board of Public lJorks meeting of }\.pri123, 1969, Hhercin Board approval
l..rasgiven for a grant in the amount of ~i)105,000.00 as the State 's share
tOT,Jardthe total cost of constr"J.ction of the \-Jashinston County Vocational _
Technical Center/Teacher Aide Training Center.

The Board of Education of l-!ashington County has constructed an area
vocational school facility at Hagerstown, Maryland, end the actual cost
exceeded the original estimate by ;;~22,164.00.

The State Board of Education at its meeting of August 27, 1969
passed a Resolution recommending to the Board of Public 1-[orks that an
additional grant of )11,082.00 from the General Public Area Vocational
School Construction Loan of 1967 be allowed to Washington County.

Further reference is made to Item 3-D of this Department's agenda
for the Board of Public Horks meeting of August 12, 1969, wherein the
Board was advised t.l1at this requ.est for an increased gront of State
funds in t.'1e amount of :~1l,082.00 Hould be made.

The source of funds for the total vocational school project is
projected as follmV's:

State's Share - $116,082.00 (50%)
Federal Share - ~ll6,082.2Q (50%)

Total <\ . "4. (.~),_~232,lo .00 10Ul,>

Board of Public Works approval is hereby requested for an additional
gr':'l1t in the amount of ":ill,082. 00 from the G~neral Public Area Vocational
School Construction Loan of 1967 for financial assist~ll1ce to Hashington
County.

-----
Item- M.-4 NILITARYDEPARTI:iENl'

Reference is made to Item l2-C, this Department's agenda July 16} 1969
wherein approval was requested and granted to award a contract to Grevey
and Grady, Inc. for Installation of Exhaust Fan at the Pikesville Arm,::,ry
in the amount of;p1,879.00.

$1,221. 74 of this total amount was reported as beLTlgtaken from 1969
Budget 07.03.00.07-08. Pursuant to this reporting the Using Agency has
requested that this fund source for this amount be changed as follOl.JS:

~657.26 - 1969 Budget 07.03.00.07~08
$564.48 - 1970 Budget 07.03.00.07-08

84

.'



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

MISCELLANEOUS
.Item r1-5 DEPARTr1ENT OF HEALTH AND H'CHT~\LHYG:IEl\tE

(NlJRSINGHOHE LOAN OF 1968)

Board of Public Works approval is requested for a State-Aid Grant
in the amount of $153,038.45 to Caroline Nursing Home, Inc. (r1D-146),
located in Denton, l:1ary'land,under the provi.sJ.onsof the Nursing Home
Loan of 1968. A grant in this amount 1~as approved byr the State Board
of Health and IVJ:entalHygiene at its meeting of l\1arch29, 1968, and the
Public Health Service office responsible for administering the Hill-
Burton Program has approved Federal participation in the amount of
$382,294.55.

The project was designed by the architectural firm of George, Miles
& Buhr, Salisbury, Maryland, and the plans and specifications have been
reviewed by personnel of the Department of Public Improvements. Bids
were taken.on September 9, 1969, a tabulation of which follows:

Charles N. Landon, Inc.
Cha.rles E. Brohat'\l!l& Bros., Inc.
Harrington Lumber & Supply Co.
Henry A. Knott, Inc.

$709,870.00
$716,000.00
$731,000.00
$834,000.00

Board of Public l'lforksapproval is hereby requested to award the
contract to Charles N. Landon, Inc., the low bidder, on the basis of
acceptance of his low bid.

The funding of the project is to be from the follo1~g sources:
Federal Sha re
State Share
Caroline Nursing Home 's Share
Total Project Cost

$382,294.55
$153,038.45
$289,667.00
~825,obo.00

The Department of Health has advised that no State funds will be
required prior to July 1, 1970.

85



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

PROPERTY:

M~. George R. Lewis, Director, Department of Public
Improvements, presented Items P-l through P-4 of his Agenda
under Property, dated November 7, i969, as completely described
in Items P-l through P-4 of Exhibit pages 87 through 90, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 87 through 90.



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

PROPERTY

Item P-1 BOARDOF PUBLICHOmS

The St. r'Iaryls City Commission requests approval to acquire the
property ImovJ11as Chancellors Point, a 66-acre riverside historic 5i te
in St. Nary's City, from Nature Conservcmcy.

Chancellors Point vJaS formerly mmed by a £11's. Dudley Chese, Nho
agreed to sell the property to Nature Conservancy to be held in trust
for eventual procureJr.ent by the St. Har~r's City Commission. The sale
price to Nature Conservancy 1-Ta.S ~;il05,000.oO.

St. Haryls City Commission has obta.ined a grant from the Depa.rtment
of Housing and Urban Development of up to~~63,SOO.00 on a 50jb matching
basis for this acquisition. 'l'he Federal money can only be paid to the
State as reimburse,nent for actual expenditure.

Title is to be t3ken in the name of the State of Harybnd to the
use of the Board of Public Harks. The purchase price H011ldbe
~~105,000.oO plus any expense incurred by Nature Conservancy in acquiring
title; forexa,uple, legal fees, cost of recording, etc., plus interest
l'Thich Nature Conservancy is required to pay from the date of its settle-
ment until date of trc'nsfer to the State of Haryland.

The proposed fund source vrould be:

'50% - Item 6 - General Construction Loan 6f 1969
50% - HUDGrant No. lill OSA-51

APPRAISED VALUE:

Item .P-2

$132,000.00 in fee - B. Franklin Hearn, Jr.
~~104,,62.00 in fee - John F. Conroy

.. - - '- .....
DEPARTMENTOFFORESTSANDPARKS

Approval is requested for permission to accept Option for purchase of
the follol-dng property for SOLDIER'SDELIGHTSTATEPARK,with title transfer
documents subjeot to the approval of the State Law Department.

- Diffenderffer
- Reiter
22, 1969

SPECIALCONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
ACREAGE:
ACQUIRED:
ASSESSED:
APPRAISED:

OPTIONDATE:
.OPTIONPERIOD:
OPTIONPRICE:
FUNDSOUnCE:

RE1'1ARKS ;

Nona
Donald L. Stephens
.20,8 acres, more or less
1964
$460000
$3,900000

4,200000
September
90 days
$3,500.•00
Ite~ 5205, General Construction Loan of 1968,

IlSoldierfs Delight Natural Environment Area:
Land Acquisition"

ThiS property is ";'ithin the approved take lines of
Soldierls Delight State Park. Acquisition has been
approved by the Commission of Forests and Parks

87



ltem-P-3

,-,

III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

PROPERTY

DEPARTr-1ENT OF 1'Ii~TURt\.L RE;-~OURCE:;
(DEPAffr~7ll5I'IT OF _G1L'.~ 1\HD H-ilLi-JD FJ.~.!!)

Approval is requested for permission to accept Option for purchase
of the follor-ring property in Kent County, ND.r~Tland,for the DEPARTl1El~T
OF GAHEANDINIA1'i'TI FISH Hith ti.tle transfer documents subject to the
approval of the State LaHDepartment.

SPECIALCONDITIONS:
OPTIONORS:

CWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:

ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTIOND1I.TE:
OPTIONPERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUNDSOURCE:
-REHARIS:

Item P.•4

None
He Holt Pratt & Sarah S. Pratt, his wife, and
Edna Pratt Schofield & HOivardH. Schofield,
her husband
Since' November 21, 1931
32.5 acres + located in the First Elect1.on
Dis trict of-Kent County, in the Nillington
'Vlildlife lIanagement Area
$640.00 in fee
October 20, 1969
Six months
$5,200.00 in fee
~~,OOO.OOin fee - Ho}mrd B. Tome
r~5,850.00 in fee - F • Phillips Hi1liamson
1970 Budget 09.03.00.07 _
Cost 11ill be 75~~reimbursed by" the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service.

DEPARTI4ENT OF FORESTSANDPARKS_.-.-. __ ' 01 _

P-4-A App~oval is requested for permission to accept Option -for purchase of
the follm"rii1g property for GREENRIDGESTATEFOREST,Hith title transfer
documents subject to the approval of the State Law:Departmente

SPECIALCONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
ACREAGE:

APPRAISED:

OPTIONDATE:
OPTIONPERIOD:
OPTIONPRICE:
FUNDSOURCE:

RE1'1ARKS :

None
John Jo Jaimedes & Ethel Lo Jaimedes, wife
10 acres ,Lot 186, Section F of Green Ridge
Valley Orchard Lots
Type B - Lots with frontage on improved graveled
Count7 Road- $100oOO-$150~oo per acre - Perrin
& Perrin; Gocdfellmv Agency
Plus $333055 timber appraisal made by District I
Forester.
October 10, 1969
90 days
$1,583055
Item 59•.5, General Constructj_on Loan of 1968,

"Green Ridge State FQrest: Land Acq'.1isitionll
This property is an jnterior holding at Green
Ridge State Forest. Acquisition has been approved
by the Commission of Forests and Parks.

8B_

.



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF .THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

PROPgRTY

-------.-. DEPART,"BNTOF FOREST'SA)\ID PA~lKS(Cont'd)Item p-4

P-4-B Approval is requested for permission to accept Option fer purchase .of
(1) the follol-Jing preperties for GUNPOFDERSTAT2 PAPJC,'t'Jith title transfer

d.oc~~ents subject to the appreval of the State Law Departmente

SPEClilL CO~IDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
ACUEAGE:
ACQUIRJ-;D:
ASSESSEDVAL'lJE:
APPRAISEDVALUE:

OPTIONPRICE:'
OPTIONDATE:
OFTIOI.JPERIOD:
FUNDSOURCE:

None
l'Jilliam J. Lenz, et ux

. 1.02 acres, mere .or less and imprevements6/21/63
$5.500900
$6:250000
$6:200000
$6;250000

.7/31/69
90d.ays
Item 4105, General Construction Lean' .of 1968, ItGmpOtvder

State Park: Land Acquisitionll
This tract is located in the Fifteenth Electien District
of Baltimore Ceunty. All.of the surreunding land has
been acquiredo Acquisitien has been approved by the
C.oInmission .of Forests and Parks and the Gu..'"1peuder
Advisery COlTl.."1littee.

(2) SPECIAL COIIDITIONS:
OP'l'IOHOR:
ACREl-l.GE:

. ACQUIPW:<:D:
ASSESSEDVALlE:
APPPJI.ISEDVALUE:

OPTIONPnICE:
OPTIer.rD!~TE:
FUNDSOURCE:

None
John l'jo Strickland, et ux and Emery R. Hull, et we
l6c982 acres, mere .or less
10/13i55
$2.h85,,00
$li,700000
$15~ooOooO
Q>l3jlOOOoOO
9/19/69
Item 4105, General Censtructien Loan of 1968, "Gunpewder

state Park~ Land Acquisitiorr'
This parcel is lecatedin the Seventh Blectien District
of Baltimere Ceunty, all exce9t two acres iswoededo
Adjeinine: lands fermerl~r belonging t.o Blaker have been
acquired and. the adjoj.nin[, land of Calheun is in cen-
demnatien because eft.itle questieno Acquisition has
been appreved by the Cemmissien .of I~erests and Parks and
the GlUlpcl\,rder.Advisory COiT1'i1ittee.

89

, .



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

PR0PERI'Y

.Item p-4 DEPARTNEIIJT OF FORESTS A~m PARKS"_~,_. -.c;-... ._-..-...- :- Cont9d
P-4-C Approval is requested for permission to accept Option for purchase of
(I) the fl;)llO'tV'ingpl'Ol)crties for GUNPOUDER STLTEPA11K,with title transfer

documents subject to the approval of the State LaHDepart,mento .

SPECIAIJ COl\TDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
ACREAGE:
ACQUIRED:
ASSESSED VALUE~
APPRAISED VALlTJ£:

OPTION PRICE:
OPTION DATZ:
OPTIOn PERIOD~
FUND SOURCE:.

RENARKSr.

(2) SPECIAL COND:tTIOHS:
OPTIONOR~
ACREAGE:
A CQUIPJ);D:
ASSESSED VALUE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

OPTION PRICE:
OPTION DAT::::
OPTION PERIOD~
FUND SOUR(''E:

REl1ARKS:

None
Lydia FaY!l .et Vir
. 1.,098 acres, more Or less
Prior to 1932
$600000.
:J>1,250000
$1,200000
$1..,200000
5i5/69
90 days
Item 4105, General Construction Loan. of 1968, "Gunpotvder

State Park~ Land Acquisitiorr'
This tract.is located in the Seventh Election District
of Baltimore County and is nearly all in lV'Oodso It joins
the Baltimore City property at Prett~rboy De'Ullo Acquisi •..
tion has been approved by the COlTJITlissionof Forests and
?arks and. the Gunpo'triderAdvis:n7 COlTllui ..•;;,tc.eo

None .
Edwin n. Chilcoat" at ux
22~881acres, more or less
6/1.1/45 .
$7,000000
$10:;000000
$12,,000••00
$7~500oo0
8/4/69
90 days
Item 4105, General 'Constructi.onLoC).n of 1968, "Gu11.pm..rder

State Park: Land AcquisitionU
This tract is located in the Seventh Election District
of Baltimore COtU1tyo Approxinately 909 acre3 is wooded
and the balance of land is openo All adjoh'1ing tracts
have been acquiredo Acquisition has been appro~ied by the
Commission of Fore sts and Parks and thaGunpm'lder
Advisor,y COlT~~tteao

90 .



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

PROPERTY: (Exta Item)

The Board of Public Works, at its meeting on November 7,
1969, executed a deed between the State of Maryland for the use
of the Board of Public Works of Maryland, the Naval Academy
Athletic Association and Calvary United Methodist Church
conveying 1.98 acres, more or less, to the Calvary United
Methodist Church. The 1.98 acres, more or less, is"at the souther-
most portion. of the property located off Roscoe Rowe Boulevard
in Annapolis, which was purchased by the State of Maryland from
the Naval Academy Athletic Assqciation in June, 1967.

The agreement of sale was approved by the Board at its
meeting on May 23, 1969. The Church will pay $99,000.00 for the
property, of which the State of Maryland will receive $56,289.97.
The figure represents the amount the State originally paid for
the property. The balance of the purchase price, $42,710.03,
will be paid to the NAAA for the waiver of its right of first
refusa1~

91



I•

III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

DEFERRED ITEMS:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Director, Department of Public
Improvements, presented Items D....l through D-6 of his Agenda under
Deferred Items, dated November 7, 1969, as completely described
in Items D-l ~hrough D~6 of Exhibit pages .92 through 98i attached

'hereto and incorporated herein. .

The Board of P!iblic Works, after said presentation, approved
each and every item contained on Exhibit pages 92 through 98.

..
. 92



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

DEFERR:::DlTEI'S

Item D-l BOARDOF PUBLICHORIG

Reference is llladeto Item P-3 of this Department's agenda for the
Board of Public 100rlm meeting of October 22, 1969, wherein Board approval
was granted to accept an Option for the purchase of the follovnng propel~y
in St. Haryls City, Naryland, provided the date for settlement could be
extended beyond the six-month period originally intended.

SPECH.LCONDITIONS:

OPTIONORS:

O1-Jl\lERSHIP:

PROPERTY:

ASSESSEDVALUE:
OPTIONDATE:
OPTIONPERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISEDVALUE:

FUNDSOURCE:

REI1!\RIG:

1. Settlement to be held not later than
JulY' 1.5, 1970 •

. 2. Subject to easements which may be observed
bV an inspection of the property (i.e.
access to 1..;harf and dock from 1'1aryland
Route .5) .

J. Spence HOHard, Jr. & Helen G.H01'11ard, his
wife, and Thomas B. H01<lard& Scott S. HOi-Jard,
his 't'rife
The property has been in the Broom/Howard
family for nearly 200 years
3~3.56 acres + located in the First Election'
District efSt. l'Iary-ls City, Haryland,
improved byt't'JodHell ings, one 't-J'arehouse, one
pump house 2nd one dock
~~18,333.00 in fee
September 26, 1969
Until July 1.5, 1970
$.58,000~00 in fee
$.59,499.00 in fee - John F. Conroy
$57,.500.00 in fee - Carl Heinmuller, Jr.
Item 4 of the General Construction loan of
1967, lIAcquisition of land ot acres) and
improvements thereon adjacent to Old State
House, St. Haryls City"
The HOvIardfamily h8s agreed to extend settle-
ment on the Option u~til July 1.5, 1970at.no
additional cost to the State.

Board of Public Horks approval of this Option
is requested based on the extension of settle-
ment to July 1.5, 1970.

93



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

DEFERRED ITEMS

Item D-2 UNIVERSITY OF MARYLA.ND, BALTIMORE

'J!

.•.e
: ..:.; :'.,:..

.~ ", "

~'. !

~. ':

... ~'. Reference is m3.deto Item 11-6 of this Department'sAgenda of October 22, ,
1969 wherein Board )f Public l'll.orkaapproval was granted to purchase "Clinac
.Four Linear Acceler:l.torll manufactured by Varian Associates at a purchase,
price of approximat31y ~35,000ooOo This equipment is to be used in the
North Hospital Builling ~ The Board's approval was giveIl Wi.th the provision
that no moneywas t~ be expended for one year.; It has been determined,
however" that tenp3rcent" or approximately $13,500000" will be required
1-1ith the purchase order and the remainder payable upon shipment and accept-
ance of the equipme::ltwhich will not take place prior to January 1" 1972.

Board of Public Worksapproval is requested to purchase by requisition
the "Clinac Four Linear Acceleratorllmanufactured. by Varian Associates as
follows:' ".... ".

.~'/~.,' .. ' . $67,,500.00 - Item 75 of..the ..General Construction Loanof 1967
: "~. 0 0 Construction of NewHospital Buildingtl

$67,500000 - Program 7-55.13e05.24 (Federal Funds) .

Downpayment of $13,500,,00 to be paid at time of placement of ordero

94



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

DEFERRED ITEr£

Item D-3 BOARDOFPUBLIC1,'!OR~

~ Reference is made to Item P-l of this Department's agenda for the
Board of Public Horks meeting of October 22, 1969, wherein Board approval
was granted to acquire College Avenue Baptist Church and Sunday School
property in Annapolis at a purchase price of $975,000.00, provided settle-
ment was delayed beyond the February 1, 1970 date originally contemplated.
A new Option has been obtained as follows:

SPECIALCONDITIONS:

OPTIONOR:
PROPERTY:

ASSESSED VAllJE:
OPTIONDATE:
OPTIONPERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISEDVALUE:

FUNDSOURCE:

1. Settlement to take place on or about October 1,
1970, at 'tV'hichtime the Optionor will give full
possession of the School Building to the State.

2. The Optionor shall retain possession and use of
the Church Building until September 30, 1971.

3. Five percent of the purchase price ($47,000) is
to be placed in an escrow account; said amount
to be paid to the Church when the State takes
possession of the Church Building. All interest
accruing to this account will be payable to . the
Church. .

4. Church to be given the rent-free use of the State
ownedQuenstedt property, 87 College Avenue, for
its educational program for the period ending
September 30, 1971.

5. Church to be given the right to remove .the corner-
stones, the baptistry marble and memorial stained
glass windows from the sanctuary.

College Avenue Baptist Church
Church Building, Sunday School Building and land
(19,309 sq. ft. ) corner College Avenue and St. John's
Stree t, Annapolis
Exempt
November, 1969
Six months
~~940,500.oo in fee oll- .
$940,000.00 in fee - C. Gordon Gilbert (State)
$770,000.00 in fee - JllIaurice C. Ogle (State)
$1,073,996.00 in fee i~- - H. Harren Grawford&

. James Alan i-Jeller, Jr. (Church)
Item lof the General Construction Loan of 1969,
"Acquisition of land required for planned State
Office Building Complex, Annapolis"

(Continued)

95



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

•

e.

DEFERREDTIms

Item D-3

REM\.RKS :

Item D-4

BOARDOF PUBLIC1rJORKS(CON'T)

* - The Church agreed to extend settlement until
October 1, 1970, provided we adjust the value
previously placed on the Church Building down to
$575,000.00 and increase the value assigned to
the Sunday School and Office Building to $400,000.00.
Thus the purchase price of ~p940,500.00 was arrived
at by dis.counting the value of the Ohurch
($575,000.00) at a rate o£ 6% for a one-year
period from October 1, 1970; the Sunday School
Building is not discounted since possession is to
be given at time of settlement. The total discount
is $34,500.00, leaving a net purchase price of
$940,500.00. . . .

** - H. Farren Crawford appraised land at $390,000
James Alan tveller, Jr. appraised
replacement cost of Sunday
School and Church Buildings at $683,996

Total $1,073,996

Board of Public 1Torks approval of this revised
Option is requested based upon the extension of
settlement to October 1, 1970.

/

~RSITY OFMARYLAND , COLLEGEBARK

The University requests the approval of the fGJ11ow.ingcontract, based
on its solicitation of bids for STUDElin'UNION.ADDITION,PHASEIII PARKING
G.lHUGE NO.1, the results of which are listed below:

Base Bid #1
Alto #1

Base Bid #2 (Minus)

Furman Builders, Inc.
George HymanConstruction Co.
Piracci Construction COl)' Inc ••
Coleman & u-Jood,Inc.

$814~800l)00
654,000.00
943,,600.00

No Bid

$776,000.00.
799,000.00
893,800.,00

No Bid

$17,871.00
19,000,,00
21,500.00
No Bid

Base Bid #1:
Base Bid #2:
Alt. ,11:

Including provision for futureuppe1' levelsQ
Excluding provision f01'future upper levelso
Eliminate sprinkler system at lower and intermediate levels.

RECOMHEUDEDAt-lARDTO:
BASIS:

.AMOUNT:
FUNDSOURCE:
CONTRACTTOBE SIGNEDBY:.
FEE:

Furman Builders, Inc.
Acceptance of Base Bid #2 and Alto #1.
Base Bid #l is REJECTED.
The University retains the option of reinstating
the sprinkler systom within sixty (60) days of
the data of contract.
$758,129000
University Account #13.05.00 ••14
Chairman~Boa1'd of Regents
Applicable to trJalton, Madden, Cooper & Auerbaoh



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

DEFERRED ITE;r,~S

MORGANSTATECOLLIDE

Soliciation of bids forC01'1MERCECLASSR00l1ANDSTORAGEBUILDTIJG
resulted as follows:

Lawrence Construction COc, Inc.
Industrial Engineering Company, mc ••
Leimbach Cop..s true tion Corpora ti ~m
Constructors, Inc.
MacLeodConstruction Company, Inc.
Charles J••Cirelli, Inc ••
S &MContractors Co., Inco

Base Bid

$1,371,9821.00
1,379,000,,00
1,437"COODOO
1,,444,000,,00
1,,525~000,,00
1,538,000000
1,544,,000,,00

Altlt #1
(Add)

";45,000.00
23 ..000.,00
48;000000
54,200<,00
51,000QOO
57JlOOOoOO
4009800.,00

Alt. #2
(Add)

,))12,000000
3,000000

16,000000
12,300000
20$000eOO
12,000000

9,,900000

Lawrence Construction
Industrial Engineering
Leimbach Construction
Constructors, Inc.
MaoLeodconstruction
Charles J. Cirelli
A &MContractors

Alto #3
(Add)

$jo;0-0-00-0-{5
25,,000.00
27,500.»00
28,000000
29,300000 '
26,000.00
29.?400.00

Alto #4
(Add)

~p4,000000
6,500QOO
3,600.00
4,400000

,4,200000
'J,600.00
3,900{llOO

Alt. #5'
(Add)

$15,000,-,00
14,000000
9,500.00
9,800000

10j'300000
11,000.00
4,300.00

Alt ••1J6
(Add)

$7"JCO.OO
7,000000
7,000000
8,400?00
7,,200000
8,100000
7,800000

Alt. #1:
Alt. );!.2:

Alt. iu.J:

Alt. #4:
Alt. #5:
Alt. :/16:

Add Site Improvements and Landscaping.
Storage Room120 :..S finished as sho1'mfor BookstorelOlj slag
block partition and door between 101 and 120 is eliminated and
electrical 't'lork is changed••
Knockout panels under Base Bid at Elevator Entranees are
eliminated and th;} Elevator is ins talled complete ••
Elevated access floor is added to the Computer Area.
Stairs 3 and 4 are added. '
Relocation of existing electric service.

As bids receivedV1erein excess of the money available, the College,
the Archi tect and this Department selected eleven (11) items for ,deletion
from the Contract, totaling $61,000.00. These items included:omittJ.ng
brick in stairs; revising wIndows and entrance doors; deducting, terrazzo
tile~ substituting ceramic tile in toilets and vinyl asbestos tile else-
wherej deducting vlOrk room cabinet; changing'shlar stone to R:ubblestonej
omitting sheetrock above ceiling of top floor (Lay insulatiO:l on top of
acoustical tile); cha.."lgingroof gutter from copper to stainless steel;
omitting all clocks (provide wiring); omitting standby pumps #1 and #3;
omitting canvas covers of piping at intermediate floors; and omitting
sprinkler header inr.1echanical Room.

(Continued)

97
.....~.... -t .

. 't.



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA.OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

DEFERREDITEMS

Item D-5 (Contfd)

RECQMIv1ENDEDAlvARDTO:
BASIS:

AMOUNT:
FUNDSOURCE:

CONTRACTTO BE SIGNEDBY:
FEE:

MORGANSTATECOLLEGE(Cont fd)

Lawrence Construction Coo, Inc •.
Acceptance of Base Bid and emission of
negotiated items ($61,000000) 0

Altse Nosa 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 are REJECTED.
The :state to reta.in the option of reinstating
work room cabinets, installation of all
clocks, and standby pumps #1 and #2 for a
period of six (6) months.
The State also retains the right to re-
instate Alta., Nosa 1$ 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6
within six (6) months from Contract datea
$1,310,821000 .
$702,320~49 - Item 54, General Construction

Loan of 1967" "0 • ~ for Construction
ofa COlT!IllerceClassroom Building.1I

$357,712000 .•, 7.•.55013008007 (Federal Funds)
$ 51,637 <)84- Item 88" General ConstJ:"Uction

Loan of 1966, "Construction of Storage
Building"

$l99,i50067 ~ Item 193, General Construction
Loan of 1969, "To supp1ement the approp-
riation1o • 0 for Construction of a
COll'.merceClassroom Building' o. • II

Executive Director
Applicable to Gaudreau, Inc CI

98



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS:

DEFERREDITEMS

Item D.,6

follows:

NATURALRESOURCES!NSTITUTE-UNIVERSITYOF ~IARYLA.ND

Soliciationof bids for NEt1J'PIER, SOLOMONS,HARYLANDresulted as

Edwin A.& John 04 Crandell, Inc.
SInith Bros. Pile Driving
Martin G. Imbach, Inc~

BASE BID

$ 68,157050
106;Coo.00 .
1081695.00

$ 63,157050
102,500000
3,500.00

Alternate "A" - Installation of existing pierheari building on floor system of
proposed Equipment Storage Building and GaUgillg Station in lieu of construct-
ing and furnishing materials for the Equipment Storage Building and Gauging
Station shovn on plans. Electrical system sho'tVllon plans to be installed in
the existing building but contractor shall not furnish materials for or install
the interior lighting,? interior receptac:les, exterior receptacles except 50
P.mp outlet and bro floocllights that are shown in the Equipment Storage Build-
ing and Gauging Station on the plano 0

Since bids rsoai ved ifere in excess of the money 8v-dilable, the University
requested aCredi t for elimination of new wood railings. A Credit vms off'ered
in the amount of :~2,130.00o

RECOMi:iENDEDAlrJARDTO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUNDSOURCE:

CONTRACTTOBE SIGNEDBY:
FEE:

Edwin A~ & John 00 ,-,randell, Inc.
Acceptance of Alterna te aA", and a Credit
for elimination of new wood railingso
$61,027050
~5,600ooo - Item 250 General Cbnstruction

Loan of 1969 "Razing of Exist-
ing Pier"

$55,h27050 - Item 249 General Construction
. Loan of 1969 "Construction of
NewPier"

Chairman, Board of Regents
Applicable to Ben Dyer Associates, Inc.
(~781016 - Board ofPublichorks Capital

Appropriation 11-17001.83.68-14
$1,150084 - Item 249, General Constrolction

Loan of 1969

99



- --- -. ---_.- .•..- ~--::-._---_--:._._-, ~ - -----<. ~ •...:.-..:....,;...;_.~.. ..;-~.~-:.--_.- ---~ -_._.;. --~--~-- ---~- ---
.. ';'"- -- .-"- ~--

-- ~.~ ,-_._-_._. ----_:-- ~ ._---. -- ----~. ---_ .... ---

- -~-----~--------------------'-------------- - - - -

. Annapolis Festival. FoundatiQIl,_Inc_.._..!_~.
---.--.-----Aviation- Commission ~ State • • • • o' 0

. . . ~__ ._. __ ._._o .•• 17,18
o • • 0 • 0 • 38,42

o • 0 •• 19,20
2l-22b,62-64,73,74

76-79,86,87,92,93,95,96
• 0 • 0 0 62,68
o 0 0 • • 32,35
o 0 0 • 0 38,40

Baltimore Museum of Art
Board of Public Works

Bowie State College 0 • • • 0 0 0 0 0

Boys' Forestry Camps. . 0 0 0 0 ••• 0 • 0 0

Budget and Fiscal Planning, Department of . 0 0 0

000

Central Laundry •• 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • • 0 62,70
Chesapeake Bay Affairs, Department of • 0 0 0 0 0 38-40,43,49-51
Commission on Aging . ,0 •• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38,39
Commission on Physical Fitness 0 •• 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 38,40
Commission on Submerged Lands 0 0 • • •• • 0 0 0 0 0 • 9-l6a
Commissioner of Personnel o. 0 0 0 0 o. 0.. 38,39
Comptroller of the Treasury .'. 0 0 0 0 32-34,38,39
Correction, Maryland House 6f • 0 ••• 0 0 27,29,62,71
Correctional Institution - Hagerstown, Maryland 27,28,62

70,71,73,74
o 0 0 62,70

o 38,39,80-82
Correctional Services, Department of 0

Crownsville State Hospital • 0 • • 0 0

(•
Deaf, Maryland School for the 000 o 0 0 0 0 62,64
Eastern Shore State Hospital. 0 0 • 0 3,4,38,39,80,82
Economic Opportunity, Maryland Office of . 0 ••• 0 30,31
Education, State Department of. 25,26,38,39,42,43,53-60,80,83,84
Employees' Retirement System of the State of Maryland •. 0 38,39
Employment Security, Department of •.• 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 36,37
Executive Department - Governor •. 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 30-32,35,38,41

Fire Prevention Commission and Fire Marshal
Forests and Parks, Department of .• 0 • 0 0

Game and Inland Fish, Department of
General Construction Loan of 1964
General Construction Loan of 1966
General Construction Loan of 1967

Frostburg State College

• • • 0 • 0 38,39
36-39,41,43,49,73-75

77,78,80-82,86-90
• 0 0 27,28,38,39,43,61,62,69,73,75,80,81

o •• 38,39,43,49,77,79,86,88
•• 0 0 0 O. 80,81

. . . . . . . . . . . • . 80, 8~
. . . . . . . . . . . 80,82
•• 0 0 0 32,35,38,39,73,75

• • 0 0 0 0 38,39,80,85
• 0 0 • 0 0 0 62,65,77,79

• 0 0 0 0 0 0 38,39
• 0 0 0 0 0 27,29,62,71

Health, State Department of . 0 0 • •

Health & Mental Hygiene, Department of
Historical Trust, Maryland 0 • 0 • 0 • •

Home Improvement Commission, Maryland
House of Correction, Maryland •.• 0 0 0

Juvenile Services, Dtate Department of 0 o 0 32,35,38,39
Labor and Industry, Department of
Law Department, State •.• 0 0 0

Legislative Reference, Department bf 0

. . . . o 0 38,39
o 0 • 0 30,31
o 0 0 0 62,63

Maryland Children's Center 0 0 ••~O 0 O •• 0 •• 0 0 • 0 80,82
Maryland Council for Higher Education 0 • 0 0 0 0 O. 0 38,39
Maryland State"College .• 0 •• 0 0 0 ••• 0 • 0 0 • 43,44,62,68
Mental Hygiene, Department of 0 •••• 0 •• 3,4,38,41,62,69
Military Department 0 • 0 •• 0 •• 38,39,42,43,51,52,62,72,80,84
Montrose School for Girls • O. 0 • • • • • • 38,39,43,47,48
Morgan State College ••.•• 0 38,39,43-45,73,75,80,81,92,97,98
Motor Vehicles, Department of O. 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • • O. 38,41
Mount Wilson State Hospital •. 0 ••• 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 38,39

o • 0

. . . .

Natural Resources, Department of .••• 0 •• 0 0

Natural Resources Institute
Nursing Home Loan of 1968 . 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • •

Ocean City Convention Hall Commission

o • 0 • 0 86,88
• 0 73,76,92,99
o •• 80,85

o 62,64

•• 0 38,39
o 0 0 43,45
38,41,43,48
• 0 • 43,46

Parole and Probation, Department of ••• 0 •

Patuxent Institution. 0 ••• 0 ••• 0 0 • 0

Penitentiary, Maryland . 0 0 •• O. 0 0 •

Pine Bluff State Hospital . . • 0 • 0 0 • • •



==============.:.::..::...=_--_.......:...._..:...-_--------------:--":"""-~---- -~~-~-~~
.~. :..~- .-: .-::.--:.- -~---:;---- ~-~~.:::--~--.__ ..~._------ ,------_ .. - _.~-----~-----.~._---,._--~._-"':._-'_.

_____ ~~ ••..• ~ •• _...~ __ .o_ ••••••••••.• ...__'" ••• , .••• ,.~- -~--~.- •• _ •• -~-""~ -...._~ -.-~~--.4::.~:,~:"t:.:.~:.~~.:..: " ~:..<.:..~~., .~.~..:"'...'-~--ti'.J,\,Z::,.\,.,_~"': •...<:r:{ -', ~'I"l:;"~M:" .~....'~::J...•_-~t'
, Police" Department of Maryland State ..•..•• 38,39,41,62,71

Public Buildings and Grounds, Superintendent of . . . • 3,6,62-64
Public Improvements, Department of .••••••• 38,41,77-79,91
Public Service Commission. . • . • • • • . • • • • • • •• 38,39

• • 3,5,3~-38,42,73,76
• • • • • •• 80,82

Roads Commission, State .
Rosewood State Hospital • .
St. Mary's College of Maryland • • . . 27,28,38,42,62,65
Salisbury State College. . . • • . i. 0 o. • • • •• 80,82
Sanitary Faciliiies Sewerage Loan of 1967 . i • 3,4,23,24
Social Services, State Department of • • • . . • • • • 36-39
Springfield State Hospital . . . . • o. 38,39,80-82
Spring Grove State Hospital •• 0 •• • • • • •• 38,39,80,81
State Colleges, Board of Trustees . 0 • • 0 0 • • • •• 38,39
State Colleges:

Bowie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 ,68
Frostburg. . 0 0 0 27,28,38,39,43,61,62,69,73,75,80,81
Morgan . . . • . • 38,39,43-45,73,75,80,81,92,97,98
Salisbury 0 • • • • • • •• 0 0 • 00 • 0 0 • •• 80,82
Towson 0 ••• 0 • 0 0 0 0 • • •• 27,28,38,39,43,46,62,68
Employees . . . ._ . . . . • • . • • • • • • • • • • •. 3,4
Office Building, Baltimore 0 ••• 0 0 • 0 •• 77,78,80,81
Police, Department of Maryland 0 • 0 ••• 38,39,41,62,71
Records . . . . . . • ~ . . . • . . . . 3,.5
Roads Commission 0 •• • 0 0 •••• 3,5,36-38,42,73,76

State
State
State
State
State

•(

.... , . . . . . 38,42
27,28,38,39,43,46,62,68

. . . . . . . . . .. 38,39
••••• 0 •• 38,41

o • • 3,5,80-82

Tax Court, Maryland . . 0 • 0 • • • 0 • •

Towson State College . 0 • 0 • • • 0

Traffic Safety Commission, Maryland .
Training School for Boys, Maryland
Treasurer, State •.• 0 • • • • • • 0 0

. . . . . . . .

. . . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .

3,6
36,37
38,39

7,8
32,34

. . . . .
. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .

o 0 •• 0 62,66,67,73,76,92,94
27,28,38,39,62,67,73,76,92,96

• 0 • 0 • 73,76,92,99
. . .' . . .. . . . . .
Institute .

University of Maryland:
Baltimore 0 • • 0

College Park
Natural Resources

U.S.F. Constellation
Veterans Commission, Maryland
Victor Cullen School o. 0 •

Water Quality Loan of 1968
Water Resources, Department of


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108

